

MOQHAKA MUNICIPALITY

DRAFT TARIFF SCHEDULE FOR THE 2021/22 FINANCIAL YEAR

	DRAFT TAKIFF SCHEDULE FOR THE ZUZ1/ZZ FINANCIAL YEAR							
Code	Description	2020/21	2021/22	Discount	Factor / Rand Value Increase	%		
1	PROPERTY RATES (VAT NOT APPLICABLE)							
1.1	AGR – Agricultural							
	Factor to be multiplied by the municipal valuation	0.0019	0.0021	-	0.0001	6%		
1.2	B – Business							
1.2.1	Business - Improved Erf							
	Factor to be multiplied by the municipal valuation	0.0177	0.0188	-	0.0011	6%		
1.2.2	Business - Vacant Erf							
	Factor to be multiplied by the municipal valuation	0.0412	0.0428	-	0.0016	4%		
1.3	G – Guest House							
	Factor to be multiplied by the municipal valuation	0.0166	0.0176	-	0.0010	6%		
1.4	Government							
	Factor to be multiplied by the municipal valuation	0.0198	0.0213	-	0.0015	7%		
1.5	IND – Industrial							
1.5.1	IND - Improved erf							
	Factor to be multiplied by the municipal valuation	0.0170	0.0181	-	0.0011	6%		
1.5.2	IND: Vacant erf							
	Factor to be multiplied by the municipal valuation	0.0442	0.0455	-	0.0013	3%		
1.6	MIN – Mining							
	Factor to be multiplied by the municipal valuation	0.0308	0.0327	-	0.0020	6%		
1.7	MUN – Municipal							
	Factor to be multiplied by the municipal valuation	Non rateable	Non rateable	-	-	-		
1.8	NM – National Monument							
	Factor to be multiplied by the municipal valuation	Non rateable	Non rateable	-	-	-		
1.9	PBO/NGOs – Public Benefit Organisation/Non-Government Organisations							
	Factor to be multiplied by the municipal valuation	Non rateable	Non rateable	-	-	-		
1.10	PSI – Public Service Infrastructure							
	Factor to be multiplied by the municipal valuation	Non rateable	Non rateable	-	1	_		
1.11	PW – Public Worship							
	Factor to be multiplied by the municipal valuation	Non rateable	Non rateable	-	-	_		
1.12	PR – Public Road							
	Factor to be multiplied by the municipal valuation	Non rateable	Non rateable	-	-	-		
1.13	PRS – Private School & Public Schools							
	Factor to be multiplied by the municipal valuation	0.0169	0.0180	-	0.0011	6%		
1.14	Residential Improved (Including Privately owned Towns)							
1.14.1	Res 1 - Single Residential			First R200 000				
	Factor to be multiplied by the municipal valuation	0.0099	0.0105	exempted	0.0006	6%		
1.15	Residential Vacant (Including Privately owned Towns)							
1.15.1	Res1V – Single Residential							
	Factor to be multiplied by the municipal valuation	0.0106	0.0112		0.0007	6%		
1.16	RE – Remaining extent of proclaimed township							
	Factor to be multiplied by the municipal valuation	0.0217	0.0230		0.0014	6%		
1.17	Valuation Certificates/Duplicate Certificate							
	Per certificate (VAT Incl.)	R 50	R 60		R 10	20%		
1.18	Clearances (VAT Incl.)							
1.18.1	Clearance Certificates/ Duplicate Certificate							
	Per certificate	R 178	R 189		R 11	6%		
1.18.2	Application fee per Clearance Request (payable on request)	R 138	R 146		R 8	6%		
1.19	Sale of Valuation Roll (Electronic Copy)	R 487	R 511		R 24	5%		
1.20	Valuation Appeal Fee	R 765	R 803		R 38	5%		
1.21	Proof of ownership	R 46	R 49		R 3	6%		

Code	Description	2020/21	2021/22	Discount	Factor / Rand Value Increase	%
	ALL THE BELOW MENTIONED TARIFFS EXCLUDES VAT, EXCEP	T WHERE OTHERWISE	SPECIFIED			
2	WATER TARIFFS (VAT EXCLUDED)					
2.1	Domestic-Conventional					
	Basic charge (Including empty stand)	R 49.4	R 53.6		R 4	8%
	0 – 10kl (Free to Indigent Households Only) 0 – 6kl	R 10.6 R 10.6	R 11.3 R 11.2	+	R 1 R 1	6% 6%
	7 – 15kl	R 13.6	R 14.3		R1	5%
	16 – 25kl	R 15.0	R 15.6		R1	4%
	26 - 35kl	R 17.0	R 17.7		R1	4%
	36 - 45kl	R 24.0	R 24.9		R 1	4%
	46 - 50kl	R 29.1	R 30.3		R 1	4%
	> 50kl	R 37.0	R 38.3		R 1	3%
2.2	Domestic (Drought Tariffs)-Conventional					
	0 – 10kl (Free to Indigent Households Only)	R 11.1	R 11.8		R 1	6%
	0 - 6kl	R 12.5	R 13.2		R 1	6%
	7 - 15kl	R 17.7	R 18.7	-	R 1	6%
	16 - 25kl	R 19.2	R 20.4	+	R1	6%
2.3	> 25kl Domestic-Prepaid	R 30.9	R 32.8	+	R 2	6%
2.5	Basic charge (Including empty stand)	R 49.4	R 53.6		R 4	8%
	0 – 10kl (Free to Indigent Households Only)	R 0.0	R 0.0		R O	6%
	0 – 6kl	R 9.6	R 10.2		R1	6%
	7 – 15kl	R 12.0	R 12.7		R 1	6%
	16 – 25kl	R 14.0	R 14.8		R 1	6%
	26 - 35kl	R 15.7	R 16.6		R 1	6%
	36 - 45kl	R 22.0	R 23.3		R 1	6%
	46 - 50kl	R 27.1	R 28.7		R 2	6%
	> 50kl	R 32.0	R 33.9		R 2	6%
2.4	Domestic (Drought Tariffs)-Prepaid	D 10 1	D 10 0		D.4	C0/
	0 – 10kl (Free to Indigent Households Only)	R 10.1	R 10.8		R 1	6%
	0 - 6kl 7 - 15kl	R 11.5 R 15.8	R 12.2 R 16.8	+	R 1	6% 6%
	16 - 25kl	R 18.2	R 19.4		R1	6%
	> 25kl	R 28.9	R 30.7		R 2	6%
2.5	Commerce, Industries & Government-Conventional					
	Basic charge (Including empty stand)	R 101.6	R 111.7		R 10	10%
	Per kilolitre consumption charge:	R 16.0	R 17.0		R 1	6%
	>50kl	R 25.4	R 27.0		R 2	6%
2.6	Commerce, Industries & Government (Drought Tariffs)-Conventional					
	Per kilolitre consumption charge:	R 27.6	R 29.3		R 2	6%
	> 50kl	R 36.0	R 38.3		R 2	6%
2.7	Commerce, Industries & Government-Prepaid	D 101 C	D 440 0		D.0	00/
	Basic charge (Including empty stand) Per kilolitre consumption charge:	R 101.6 R 15.0	R 110.0 R 16.0	-	R 8 R 1	8% 6%
	>50kl	R 23.9	R 25.4	1	R 2	6%
	Commerce, Industries & Government (Drought Tariffs)-Prepaid	11 23.3	11 23.4		IV Z	0/0
	Per kilolitre consumption charge:	R 26.1	R 27.7	1	R 2	6%
	> 50kl	R 34.5	R 36.7		R 2	6%
2.8	Sports Field, Churches & Clubs			<u> </u>		
	Basic charge (Including empty stand)	R 73.3	R 78.0		R 5	6%
	Kilolitre consumption charge	R 13.7	R 14.6		R 1	6%
2.9	Departmental (Municipality)					
	Kilolitre consumption charge:	R 9.3	R 9.9		R 1	6%
2.10	Schools Design to the second (technology and technology)			1		
	Basic charge (Including empty stand)	R 41.0	R 43.6		R 3	6%
2 11	Kilolitre consumption charge: Properties Owned by Public Benefit Organizations & NGOs	R 14.7	R 15.7		R 1	6%
2.11	Basic charge (Including empty stand)	R 46.8	R 49.8	+	R 3	6%
	Kilolitre consumption charge:	R 7.3	R 49.8	1	R O	6%
2.12	Purified Sewerage Water	11.7.5	11.7.0		11.0	J/0
	Kilolitre consumption charge:	R 8.5	R 9.0		R 1	6%
2.13	Unmetered Consumers	1.5.5		1	.,_	
2.13.1	Residential	R 203	R 223		R 20	10%
2.13.2	Business	R 843	R 897		R 54	6%

Code	Description	2020/21	2021/22	Discount	Factor / Rand Value Increase	%
2.14	Deposits (VAT NOT APPLICABLE)					
2.14.1	Domestic: Three months consumption minimum	R 688	R 732		R 44	6%
2.14.2	Commerce & Industries: Three months consumption minimum	R 3 971	R 4 225		R 254	6%
2.15	Testing and re-reading of water meters					
2.15.1	Test at request by consumers	R 424	R 451		R 27	6%
2.15.2	Re-reading (Charge only if reading is correct)	R 212	R 226		R 14	6%
2.16	WATER CONNECTION/DISCONNECTION FEES (VAT INCLUDED)					
	Water connection					
2.16.1	15 mm	R 2 770	R 2 948		R 177	6%
2.16.2	20 mm	R 3 067	R 3 263		R 196	6%
2.16.3	25 mm	R 3 924	R 4 175		R 251	6%
2.16.4	Other sizes	Quote on request	Quote on request			
	Water disconnection/reconnection					
2.16.5	Reducing of water supply due to non-payment (If Applicable)	R 580	R 617		R 37	6%
2.16.6	Water re-connection fee to re-instate supply due to arrears (If Applicable)	R 306	R 325		R 20	6%
2.16.7	Upgrading fee for existing unmetered water connections	30% of new	30% of new			1
		connection fee	connection fee			1
2.16.8	Repositioning of water meter upon owner's request	30% of new	30% of new			1
		connection fee	connection fee			
2.17	Tampering with meter (VAT included)					
2.17.1	Fine payable before re-connection is done- Households	R 5 000	R 5 000		R O	0%
	Plus cost of units lost over the period (current going rate)					
2.17.2	Fine payable before re-connection is done- Tuckshops, Taverns & Other Small Businesses	R 8 000	R 8 000		R 0	0%
	Plus cost of units lost over the period (current going rate)					
2.17.3	Fine payable before re-connection is done-Businesses	R 15 000	R 15 000		R 0	0%
	Plus cost of units lost over the period (current going rate)					
3	SEWERAGE TARIFFS (VAT EXCLUDED)					
3.1	Domestic					
	Basic charge (Including empty stands)	R 51.5	R 56.7		R 5	10%
	Size of stand: 0 – 700 m ²	R 63.4	R 67.4		R 4	6%
	701 – 1000 m ²	R 101.5	R 106.9		R 5	5%
	1001 - 1500 m ²	R 139.1	R 144.7		R 6	4%
	1501 m² and more	R 275.0	R 283.3		R 8	3%
3.2	Commerce & Industries and Government					
	Basic charge (Including empty stands)	R 100.4	R 115.9		R 15	15%
	Minimum charge per month per stand	R 140.3	R 149.3		R 9	6%
	OR Factor to be multiplied by the municipal valuation of improvements (pm)	0.0090	0.0096		0.0006	6%
3.3	Schools	2.2030	2.2050		3.3000	
3.3	Basic charge (Including empty stands)	R 70.2	R 74.7		R 4	6%
	Minimum charge per month per stand	R 132.1	R 140.6		R 8	6%
	OR Factors to be multiplied by the municipal valuation of improvements (pm)	0.0047	0.0050		0.0003	6%
3.4	Non-Rateable (Rates & Taxes)					
	Basic charge (Including empty stands) Minimum charge per month per stand	R 60.7 R 132.1	R 64.6 R 140.6		R 4 R 8	6% 6%
	OR Factor to be multiplied by the municipal valuation of improvements (pm)	0.0037	0.0039		0.0002	6%
3.5	Properties Owned by Public benefit organizations & NGOs					
	Basic charge (Including empty stands) Minimum charge per month per stand	R 60.7 R 54.2	R 64.6 R 57.7		R 4 R 3	6% 6%
	OR	0.0036	0.0038		0.0002	6%
	Factor to be multiplied by the municipal valuation of improvements (pm)	0.0036	0.0036		0.0002	
3.6	1 / 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1					6%
3.6	Factor to be multiplied by the municipal valuation of improvements (pm) Departmental (Municipality) Fixed amount per stand PM Pail Service/Dry Sanitation	R 125	R 133 R 92		R 8	

	Description	2020/21	2021/22	Discount	Factor / Rand Value Increase	%
3.9	Sewer Connections (VAT INCLUDED)					
3.9.1	Residential					
	100 mm	R 2 695	R 2 867		R 172	6%
	150 mm	R 3 707	R 3 944		R 237	6%
	> 150 mm	Quote on request	Quote on request			
3.9.2	Businesses	Quote on request	Quote on request			
3.10	Sewer disconnection fee					
	All Connections	R 717	R 770		R 53	7%
3.11	Drain Blockage					
	Residential Unblocking	R 455	R 484		R 29	6%
	Business and Other Unblocking	R 909	R 967		R 58	6%
	Indigent Households	Free	Free			
3.12	General					
3.12.1	Discharging of waste water into Council's waste water reticulation system by private Contractor - Monthly fee	R 1 706	R 1 815		R 109	6%
3.12.2	Unlawful discharge of storm water into sewerage disposal system (Houses)	R 2 297	R 2 444		R 147	6%
3.12.3	Unlawful discharge of storm water into sewerage disposal system:					
	Businesses, Institutions and Other	R 8 292	R 8 823		R 531	6%
3.13	Emptying of Septic Tanks, French drains and Conservancy Tanks					
	Urban and Peri-urban areas per load or part thereof	R 362	R 385		R 23	6%
4	REFUSE (VAT Excluded)					
4.1	Domestic					
4.1	Basic charge (excluding empty stands)	R 7.2	R 8.0		R 0.8	10%
	Size of stand: 0 – 700 m ²	R 78.8	R 87.0		R 8.2	10%
	701 – 1000 m ²	R 123.6	R 133.4		R 9.9	8%
	1001 - 1500 m ²	R 179.9	R 190.7		R 10.8	6%
	1501 m ² and more	R 245.0	R 259.7		R 14.7	6%
4.2	Commerce, Industries and Government	K 245.0	K 259.7		K 14.7	0/0
4.2	Basic charge (excluding empty stands)	R 72.9	R 80.4		R 8	10%
		R 170.1	R 181.0		R 11	6%
	Minimum charge per month per erven OR	K 170.1	K 101.0		KII	070
		0.0044	0.0048		0.0004	8%
	Factors to be multiplied with the municipal valuation of improvements (pm)	0.0044	0.0048		0.0004	8%
4.3	Schools	2.50.5	D. C. A. C.		ъ.	400/
	Basic charge (excluding empty stands)	R 58.5	R 64.6		R 6	10%
	Minimum charge per month per erven or	R 165.8	R 176.4		R 11	6%
	Factor to be multiplied by the municipal valuation of improvements (pm)	0.0041	0.0044		0.0003	6%
4.4	Non-Rateable (Rates & Taxes)					
	Minimum charge per month per erven OR	R 152.3	R 162.0		R 10	6%
		0.0039	0.0042		0.0003	7%
	A factor to be multiplied with the municipal valuation of improvements (pm)		*****			
4.5	Properties Owned by Public Benefit Organizations & NGO's					
	Basic charge per month per erven	R 62.0	R 68.5		R 6	10%
	OR					
	Factor to be multiplied by the municipal valuation of improvements (pm)	0.0020	0.0022		0.0002	7%
4.6	Departmental (Municipality) Fixed amount per stand PM	R 124	R 130		R 6	5%
4.7	Removal of Garden Refuse (VAT included)					
	Kroonstad, Viljoenskroon & Steynsrus					
4.7.1	Garden refuse-per load or part thereof	R 280	R 308		R 28	10%
4.8	Yellow Bins					
4.8.1	Yellow Bins (Per Event)	R 600	R 619		R 18	3%
4.8.2	Yellow Bins (Per Event) - Free to Registered Indigents	Free	Free		-	-
5	TRAFFIC TARIFFS (VAT Included)					
5.1	Escorts					
5.1.1	Escorts per event (excluding political and welfare organizations)	R 766	R 815		R 49	6%
	Funeral and Fun Runs					
5.1.2	Other (Ex. Motorbikes, marathons etc.)	R 285	R 303		R 18	6%
5.1.3		R 994	R 1 058		R 64	6%
5.2	Accident Reports	R 133	R 142		R 9	6%
5.3	Abnormal Loads (1m - 7m) per hour (excluding the rate of Traffic Officer)	R 7 206	R 7 667		R 461	6%
5.4	Abnormal Loads (7m and above) per hour (excluding the rate of Traffic Officer)	R 14 411	R 15 334		R 922	6%

Code	Description	2020/21	2021/22	Discount	Factor / Rand Value Increase	%
5.5	Funeral Escort per event (Traffic Officer and Patrol Vehicle)	R 285	R 304		R 18	6%
5.6	Special Events (Cycle races, Fun Runs, Marathons etc)	R 993	R 1 057		R 64	6%
5.7	Road Closure	R 596	R 634		R 38	6%
5.8	Vehicle Impoundment - Heavy motor vehicles	R 4 169	R 4 435		R 267	6%
5.9	Daily Storage for Impounded Vehicle	R 107	R 114		R 7	6%
5.10	Towing of Vehicles: Light Motor Vehicle (3.500kg or less)	R 1 787	R 1 901		R 114	6%
5.11	Towing of Vehicles: Heavy Motor Vehicle (above 3.500kg)	R 4 169	R 4 435		R 267	6%
5.12	Parking					
5.12.1	Parking Card Payment - Half Hour	R 1.8	R 1.9		R 0.1	6%
5.12.2	Parking Card Payment - Per Hour	R 3.7	R 3.9		R 0.2	6%
5.12.3	Cash Payment - Half Hour	R 2.4	R 2.6		R 0.2	6%
5.12.4	Cash Payment - Per Hour	R 4.9	R 5.2		R 0.3	6%
6	FIRE BRIGADE (VAT Included)					
6.1	The Municipal area of Moqhaka					
0.12	Call-out charges	R 425	R 447		R 21	5%
6.2	Use of service per hour (calculated from the time of departure until the time	23	1	1		5,0
0.2	back at the station)	R 500	R 520		R 20	4%
6.3	Charges per km	R 120	R 144	+	R 24	20%
6.4	Charges per crew members per hour	R 230	R 246		R 16	7%
		See note 1		+	V 10	/ /0
6.5	Use of any material other than water Industrial		See note 1	+		
6.6	Use of water per kl or part thereof	See note 2	See note 2	1	5.40	407
6.7	Use of portable pump per hour or part thereof	R 229	R 239	-	R 10	4%
6.8	Fire Report	R 751	R 792		R 41	5%
6.9	Issue of registration certificate	R 400	R 488		R 88	22%
6.10	Building Plans					
6.10.1	House plans less than 250m ²	R 110	R 110		R 0	0%
6.10.2	House plans more than 250m ²	R 300	R 330		R 30	10%
6.10.3	Commercial / business plans less than 250m ²	R 300	R 330		R 30	10%
6.10.4	Commercial / business plans more than 250m² = R1/m² with a minimum of 250m²	R 424	R 466		R 42	10%
6.10.5	Industrial plans :R1/m² with a minimum of Fire plan assessment Charge per 10m² floor area with a minimum of R100.00	R 605	R 666		R 61	10%
6.11	plus VAT with no maximum	R 15	R 15		R 1	4%
6.12	Fire clearance certificate on completion of building work	R 69	R 88		R 19	27%
6.13	Fire clearance certificate on request of owner/ occupier	R 69	R 88		R 19	27%
6.14	Hiring of Fire & Rescue Services Training Centre (per day or part thereof)	R 1 200	R 1 253		R 53	4%
	Note 1 Use of any material other than water. Current price of material plus 15% handling fees					
	Note 2 Industrial price of water, no rebate on free basic services					
7	GENERAL FEES (VAT Included)					
7.1	Lease of vacant stands			1		
7.1.1	Merry-go-round, Church crusades etc. per week or part thereof	R 430	R 458		R 28	6%
8	CEMETARY FEES – (VAT INCLUDED)-NON RESIDENT (ALL FEES BELOW + 25%)					
0 1	Dinoheng, Brentpark, Steynsrus, Matlwangtlwang, Viljoenskroon Rammulotsi					
8.1	and new Rammulotsi					
	Cemeteries					
8.1.1	Total cost	R 554	R 587		R 33	
	1,2m grave (child under 13 years of age)			•		
	Opening cost (if not opened by Council open cost not applicable)	R 277	R 294		R 17	6%
	Plot cost	R 277	R 294	1	R 17	6%
8.1.2	Total cost	R 699	R 741	1	R 42	3,0
0.1.2	1,8m grave (single grave)	555			12	
	Opening cost (if not open by Council open cost not applicable)	R 396	R 419	T	R 24	6%
	Plot cost	R 303	R 321	+	R 18	6%
012				+		
8.1.3	Closing Cost for all Graves	R 235	R 249	+	R 14	6%
8.1.4	Total cost		L	1		
	2,4m grave (2 adults, 1 grave)			_		
	Plot cost	R 302	R 320	1	R 18	6%
	U wat an an un a /7 / Matau)	R 396	R 419	1	R 24	6%
	First opening (2.4 Meter) Second Opening (1.8 Meter)	R 312	R 331		R 19	6%

Code	Description	2020/21	2021/22	Discount	Factor / Rand Value Increase	%
8.2	Wespark Cemetery – only headstones allowed					
8.2.1	Total cost Section:	R 554	R 587		R 33	
	1,2m (child under 13 years of age)		I	1		
	Opening cost (if not open by Council open cost not applicable)	R 277	R 294		R 17	6%
	Plot cost	R 277	R 294		R 17	6%
8.2.2	Total Cost - Rose Garden	R 564	R 597		R 34	
	1,2m (child under 13 years of age) Opening cost (if not open by Council open cost not applicable)	D 277	D 204	ı	D 17	C0/
	Plot cost	R 277 R 286	R 294		R 17	6% 6%
8.2.3	Total cost	R 2 136	R 304 R 2 264		R 17 R 128	6%
0.2.3	1,8m (single adult)	N 2 130	N Z Z04		K 120	
	Opening cost (if not open by Council open cost not applicable)	R 1 037	R 1 099	ı	R 62	6%
	Plot cost	R 1 099	R 1 165		R 66	6%
8.2.4	Total cost	K 1 033	K 1 105		1, 00	070
0.2.4	2,4m (2 adults, one grave)			l		
	Opening cost (if not open by Council open cost not applicable)	R 1 108	R 1 175	1	R 67	6%
	Plot cost	R 1 108	R 1 175		R 67	6%
	Second Opening (1.8 Meter)	R 998	R 1 058		R 60	6%
8.3	Exhumation	R 393	R 417		R 24	6%
8.4	Erection of tombstones				= 1	
8.4.1	Single	R 53	R 56		R 3	6%
8.4.2	Double	R 74	R 79		R 4	6%
8.5	Placing of Ashes					
8.5.1	Residents	R 83	R 88		R 5	6%
8.5.2	Non-Residents – Tariffs + 25 %	R 102	R 109		R 6	6%
8.6	Rent of equipment (Internal only)	-				
8.6.1	TLB/Hour	R 578	R 613		R 35	6%
8.6.2	Tractor with slasher/Hour	R 463	R 491		R 28	6%
8.6.3	Protea/Hour	R 348	R 369		R 21	6%
8.6.4	Bush cutter/Hour	R 348	R 369		R 21	6%
8.6.5	Chainsaw/Hour	R 92	R 98		R 6	6%
8.6.6	Cherry picker per hour	R 200	R 250		R 50	25%
8.6.7	Labour/Hour: Salary rate of applicable operator as approved yearly					
8.7	BARRICADES			•		
8.7.1	Deposit (Refundable)	R 1 166	R 1 236		R 70	6%
8.7.2	Big barricades (per day)	R 93	R 99		R 6	6%
8.7.3	Small barricades (per day)	R 67	R 71		R 4	6%
9	HIRING OF HALLS (VAT INCLUDED)					
9.1.1	Fixed bookings: All halls sport training, exercise etc. For example karate, choirs, church (per month). Written permission must be obtained from Chief:	R 145	R 154		R 9	6%
	Parks, Sport and Recreation. Once a week/month				211	
9.1.2	Twice a week/month fixed booking	R 230	R 244		R 14	6%
9.2	Welfare organization (registered)	Free	Free		D. 5.0	C01
9.3	Deposit (Refundable) on all halls	R 969	R 1 027		R 58	6%
9.4	SASSA (Per Month)	R 1 000	R 1 500		R 500	50%
9.5	Lessee pay overtime cost	Rate per Salary	Rate per Salary			
9.6	Recreation terrain (Refundable deposit the same as for the hall)	R 236	R 250		R 14	6%
9.7	KROONSTAD - HALLS					
9.7.1	Seeisoville Hall	D 666	D 700		D 40	C0/
	Main Hall per day	R 661	R 700		R 40	6%
	Deposit (Refundable)	R 1 000	R 1 060		R 60	6%
	Side-Hall No.1 rent per day	R 330	R 350		R 20	6%
	Deposit (Refundable)	R 330	R 350		R 20	6%
072	Rent Gym/month Seeisoville Stadium Hall	R 300	R 318		R 18	6%
9.7.2		D 200	D 424		D 24	60/
	Rent per day Deposit (Refundable)	R 398 R 969	R 421 R 1 027		R 24 R 58	6% 6%
9.7.3	Constantia Hall	פטפ א	N 1 UZ/		δc π	070
5.7.5	Rent per day	R 413	R 438		R 25	6%
	Deposit (Refundable)	R 1 005	R 438		R 25	6%
						6%
	Kitchen	R 201	R 213		R 12	_

Code	Description	2020/21	2021/22	Discount	Factor / Rand Value Increase	%
9.7.4	Brentpark Hall					
	Main hall Rent per day	R 397	R 421		R 24	6%
	Deposit (Refundable)	R 969	R 1 027		R 58	6%
	Kitchen per day	R 201	R 213		R 12	6%
	Entertainment Hall per day	R 97	R 103		R 6	6%
	Deposit (Refundable)	R 1 005	R 1 065		R 60	6%
	Committee Room per day	R 201	R 213		R 12	6%
	Deposit (Refundable)	R 969	R 1 027		R 58	6%
9.7.5	Nyakallong Hall					
	Rent per day	R 397	R 421		R 24	6%
	Deposit (Refundable)	R 1 005	R 1 065		R 60	6%
	Kitchen per day	R 201	R 213		R 12	6%
9.7.6	Loubserpark Hall					
	Main hall Rent per day	R 626	R 663		R 38	6%
	Deposit (Refundable)	R 969	R 1 027		R 58	6%
	Kitchen at the main hall	R 375	R 398		R 23	6%
	Committee Room per day	R 250	R 265		R 15	6%
	Club Room	R 563	R 597		R 34	6%
	Kitchen at club room	R 375	R 398		R 23	6%
	Kiosk	R 250	R 265		R 15	6%
9.8	STEYNSRUS - HALLS					
9.8.1	Town Hall					
	Deposit (Refundable)	R 969	R 1 027		R 58	6%
	Hall, annex and kitchen per day	R 478	R 506		R 29	6%
	Hall only per day	R 282	R 299		R 17	6%
	Annex only per day	R 150	R 159		R 9	6%
	Annex and kitchen per day	R 282	R 296		R 14	5%
	Kitchen only per day	R 201	R 213		R 12	6%
	Crockery	N 201	11213		11.12	070
	Deposit (Refundable)	R 201	R 213		R 12	6%
	Rent of crockery	1 1 201	N ZIS		IV 12	070
	Cups, saucers, plates and glasses (per dozen)	R 24	R 25		R 1	6%
	Spoons, forks, knives and teaspoons (per dozen)	R 18	R 19		R1	6%
	Stove per day	R 201	R 213	+	R 12	6%
	Urn per day	R 67	R 71	+	R 4	6%
	Jugs and teapots (each per day)	R 14	R 15	+	R 4	6%
	Milk jugs and sugar pots (each)		R 25	+	R1	6%
		R 24 R 192	R 204	+	R 12	6%
	Refrigerator			+		
0.0.2	Table cloths	R 66	R 70	+	R 4	6%
9.8.2	Matlwangtlwang Community Hall	B 000	D 4 007		5.50	60/
	Deposit (Refundable)	R 969	R 1 027		R 58	6%
	Rent per day	R 378	R 400		R 23	6%
9.9	VILIOENSKROON - HALLS					
9.9.1	Recreation Hall			+		
	Deposit (Refundable)	R 969	R 1 027	1	R 58	6%
	Rent per day	R 378	R 400	4	R 23	6%
9.9.2	Town Hall			1		
	Deposit (Refundable)	R 969	R 1 027		R 58	6%
	Rent per day	R 755	R 800		R 45	6%
9.9.3	Community Hall – Rammulotsi Deposit (Refundable)					
	Main hall Deposit (Refundable)	R 968	R 1 026		R 58	6%
	Rent per day	R 400	R 424		R 24	6%
	Annex Hall					
	Deposit	R 964	R 1 022			6%
	Rent per day	R 346	R 367			6%
9.10	Decoration: As per approved policy (Government departments)					
9.10.1	Deposit refundable	R 625	R 663		R 38	6%
9.10.2	Lost of plants as per quote to be replaced					
9.10.3	Transport per/km	R 12	R 13		R 1	6%
10	Hiring of Sport Stadiums(Vat included)		1	1		
10	· , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			1		
	IKROONSTAD					
10.1	KROONSTAD Brentnark & Seeisoville Stadiums					
	Brentpark & Seeisoville Stadiums Floodlights per hour	R 265	R 281		R 16	6%

Code	Description	2020/21	2021/22	Discount	Factor / Rand Value Increase	%
	Cricket per day	R 201	R 213		R 12	6%
	Soccer & Rugby per match	R 201	R 213		R 12	6%
	Athletics per session	R 375	R 398		R 23	6%
	Practicing twice a week/month(Fixed booking)	R 250	R 265		R 15	6%
	Sound system per event	R 260	R 275		R 16	6%
	Any other event not catered for, other than affiliated sport bodies e.g. music					
	festivals (for any portion of facility) per event. To be negotiated					
	Deposit (Refundable)	Equil to risk tariff	Equil to risk tariff			
	Rent per day as above	Equil to risk tariff	Equil to risk tariff			
10.1.2	Loubserpark Stadium	·				
	Flood light (per hour)	R 275	R 291		R 16	6%
	All athletic meetings (per session)	R 1 116	R 1 183		R 67	6%
	Provincial Athletics per session	R 2 226	R 2 360		R 134	6%
	Entrance fee Athletics:					
	Adults	R 45	R 47		R 3	6%
	Children Age from 7 to 18	R 22	R 24		R1	6%
	Rugby and Soccer (per match)	R 201	R 213		R 12	6%
	Cricket (per day)	R 201	R 213		R 12	6%
	Practicing twice a week/month(Fixed booking)	R 250	R 265		R 15	6%
	Any other not catered for, other than affiliated sports bodies, e.g. music	n 230	N 203		V 13	U 70
		Equal to risk tariff	Equal to risk tariff			
	festivals for any portion of Facility Rent per event	Face all to minds to miff	Facility will be wiff			
	Deposit	Equal to risk tariff	Equal to risk tariff			
	High Risk	R 3 339	R 3 539		R 200	6%
	Medium Risk	R 2 783	R 2 949		R 167	6%
	Low Risk	R 2 226	R 2 360		R 134	6%
	Rent	R 5 639	R 5 978		R 338	6%
	Professional sport events e.g. Provincial Tournaments					
	Rent per event	R 4 452	R 4 719		R 267	6%
	Deposit (Refundable)	R 4 452	R 4 719		R 267	6%
	Flood lights (per hour)	R 275	R 291		R 16	6%
	All overtime for any Municipal Official is for the account of the lessee according					
	to the official salary scale					
10.2	VILJOENSKROON					
10.2.1	Properties					
	Shooting range (per event)	R 200	R 212		R 12	6%
	Netball (per match)	R 200	R 212		R 12	6%
	Cricket (per day)	R 200	R 212		R 12	6%
	Rugby and Soccer (per match)	R 200	R 212		R 12	6%
10.2.2	Rammulotsi Stadium					
	Sport Events (per match)	R 200	R 212		R 12	6%
	Deposit for sport event (Refundable)	R 390	R 413		R 23	6%
	Non sport event rent	Equal to risk tariff	Equal to risk tariff			
	Deposit (Refundable)	Equal to risk tariff	Equal to risk tariff			
	High Risk	R 2 226	R 2 360		R 134	6%
	Medium Risk	R 1 670	R 1 770		R 100	6%
	Low Risk		R 1 180		R 67	6%
	Rent	R 1 113 R 590				
10.3		K 390	R 625		R 35	6%
10.3	Steynsrus					
	Sport grounds	D 200	D 442		2.22	60/
	Deposit	R 390	R 413		R 23	6%
	Soccer & Rugby per match	R 200	R 212		R 12	6%
	Cricket match per day	R 200	R 212		R 12	6%
	Netball (per match)	R 200	R 212		R 12	6%
	Non sport event	Equal to risk tariff	Equal to risk tariff			
	Deposit (Refundable)	Equal to risk tariff	Equal to risk tariff			
	High Risk	R 2 226	R 2 360		R 134	6%
	Medium Risk	R 1 670	R 1 770		R 100	6%
	Low Risk	R 1 113	R 1 180		R 67	6%
10.4	Swimming baths - Môrewag, Brentpark, Nyakallong (VAT included)					
	Entrance Fees (per day)					
	Day Visitors:					
	Adults	R 13	R 14	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	R 1	6%
	Addits					

Code	Description	2020/21	2021/22	Discount	Factor / Rand Value Increase	%
	Monthly Tickets:					
	Adults x 2 Children x 2	R 177	R 188 R 188		R 11 R 11	6% 6%
	Season Tickets:	R 177	K 188		KII	6%
	Adults x 2	R 721	R 764		R 43	6%
	Children x 2	R 559	R 593		R 34	6%
	Family(2xAdults & 2 x Children)	R 1 042	R 1 104		R 63	6%
	Galas:	11 0 12	N 1 10+		11.03	070
	Deposit (Refundable)	R 651	R 690		R 39	6%
	Event/Session	R 625	R 663		R 38	6%
	Trainer Fees/Club (Per annum)	R 328	R 348		R 20	6%
	Practising Sessions(Outside opening hours)	R 265	R 281		R 16	6%
	Gala Organiser is responsible for the overtime of Municipal Officials					
	Events other than gala's:					
	Deposit(Refundable)	Equal to risk tariff	Equal to risk tariff			
	High Risk	R 2 226	R 2 360		R 134	6%
	Medium Risk	R 1 670	R 1 770		R 100	6%
	Low Risk	R 1 113	R 1 180		R 67	6%
	Event per day	R 590	R 625		R 35	6%
	District & Privincial Swim Galas					
	Rent per gala event	R 1 000	R 1 060		R 60	6%
	Deposit (Refundable)	Equil to risk tariff	Equil to risk tariff			
11	KROONPARK (VAT INCLUDED)					
11.1	Chalets – rent per day					
11.1.1	2 – beds:					
	Low	R583	R 618		R 35	6%
	High	R717	R 760		R 43	6%
	Peak	R871	R 923		R 52	6%
	Penalty for late departure for every hour (2-Bed)	R128	R 136		R 8	6%
	Extra person in 2-bed chalet (3 to 15 years old)	R128	R 136		R 8	6%
	Extra person in 2-bed chalet (Older than 15 years)	R128	R 136		R 8	6%
11.1.2	Additional vehicles with the maximum of two vehicles 4 - beds:	R61	R 65		R 4	6%
11.1.2						
	(3 People)	R858	R 909		R 51	6%
	High	R1 076	R 1 140		R 65	6%
	Peak	R1 600	R 1 696		R 96	6%
	Penalty for late departure for every hour (4-Bed)	R192	R 204		R 12	6%
	(4 People)	1132	11 204		11.12	070
	Low	R1 005	R 1 065		R 60	6%
	High	R1 216	R 1 289		R 73	6%
	Peak	R1 600	R 1 696		R 96	6%
	Penalty for late departure for every hour (4-Bed)	R192	R 204		R 12	6%
	Extra person in 4-bed chalet (3 to 15 years old)	R128	R 136		R 8	6%
	Extra person in 4-bed chalet (Older than 15 years)	R192	R 204		R 12	6%
	Additional vehicles with the maximum of three vehicles	R61	R 65		R 4	6%
11.1.3	6 - Beds					
	(5 people)					
	Low	R1 293	R 1 371		R 78	6%
	High	R1 498	R 1 588		R 90	6%
	Peak	R2 010	R 2 131		R 121	6%
	Penalty for late departure for every hour (6-Bed)	R256	R 271		R 15	6%
	(6 people)					
	Low	R1 408	R 1 493		R 85	6%
	High	R1 767	R 1 873		R 106	6%
	Peak	R1 985	R 2 104		R 119	6%
	Penalty for late departure for every hour (6-Bed)	R256	R 271		R 15	6%
	Extra person in 6-bed chalet (3 to 15 years old)	R128	R 136		R 8	6%
	Extra person in 6-bed (Older than 15 years)	R192	R 204		R 12	6%
44.1.	Additional vehicles with the maximum of four vehicles	R61	R 65		R 4	6%
11.1.4	(2 Bed) 5 Week days (Excl. Weekends)	R2 177	R 2 307		R 131	6%
11.1.5	(4 Bed) 5 Week days (Excl. Weekends)	R3 598	R 3 814		R 216	6%
	(6 Bed) 5 Week days (Excl. Weekends)	R4 942	R 5 239		R 297	6%
11.1.6 11.1.7	(2 Bed) Monthly Bookings	R5 288	R 5 605		R 317	6%

Code	Description	2020/21	2021/22	Discount	Factor / Rand Value Increase	%
11.1.8	(4 Bed) Monthly Bookings	R6 030	R 6 392		R 362	6%
11.1.9	(6 Bed) Monthly Bookings	R6 824	R 7 234		R 409	6%
	10% Discount on group bookings of 30 persons or more excluding peak season bookings					
11.1.10	Senior Citizens					
	50% discount calculated on high season tariffs only applicable on Low season bookings					
	(the 10% discount on group bookings is not applicable here)					
11.2	Caravan and camping – rent per day					
11.2.1	Stand with electricity					
	Low	R128	R 136		R 8	6%
	Per person per B496night	R38	R 41		R 2	6%
	High	R141	R 149		R 8	6%
	Per person per night	R45	R 48		R 3	6%
	Peak	R166	R 176		R 10	6%
	Per person per night	R51	R 54		R 3	6%
11.2.2	Private caravan stands with facilities					
	Low	R147	R 156		R 9	6%
	Per person per night	R38	R 41		R 2	6%
	High	R186	R 197		R 11	6%
	Per person per night	R45	R 48		R 3	6%
	Peak	R218	R 231		R 13	6%
	Per person per night	R51	R 54		R 3	6%
	(Persons camping with caravans or otherwise pay an additional R50.00 for day visitors per day)					
	Additional vehicles with the maximum of three vehicles per caravan stand	R64	R 68		R 4	6%
11.2.3	Discount					
	Groups 10% discount on group bookings of 20 caravans or more – excluded peak					
	Season booking Senior Citizens 50% discount calculated on high season tariffs only applicable on low season					
	bookings (The 10% discount on group bookings is not applicable here)					
11.3	Lapa (rent per day)					
	Breakage Deposit per Lapa (Refundable)	R320	R 339		R 19	6%
	Bloekom Lapa from 08:00 till 18:00	R780	R 826		R 47	6%
	(An additional R50 per person per day)					
	Breakage Deposit for Lapa for evening events (Refundable)	R325	R 344		R 19	6%
	Bloekom Lapa for any afternoon or evening events till 1:00 pm with a maximum 300 people (An additional R50 per person per day)	R2 780	R 2 947		R 167	6%
	Tent					
	Erecting of marquee tent per day from 08:00 till 20:00 am	R2 780	R 2 947		R 167	6%
	Breakage and littering Deposit (Refundable)	R320	R 339		R 19	6%
	(An additional R50 per person per day)(Max fee for 300 people)					
11.4	Entrance Fees (per day)					
	Vehicle	R58	R 61		R 3	6%
	Adults	R66	R 69		R 4	6%
	Children: 5 - 15 years	R45	R 48		R 3	6%
	Children: under 5 years	FREE	FREE			
	Church, culture & education organizations (per person and children under 15 years only) with a minimum of 20 people	R48	R 51		R 3	6%
	Church, culture & education organizations (per person this Include adults and	R48	R 51	1	R 3	6%
	children 15 years and older) with a Minimum of 20 people					
	Breakage Deposit Groups 50 + (Refundable)	R300	R 318		R 18	6%
	Year Tickets – (only one entrance per day allowed)		_			
	Vehicle with 2 persons	R430	R 456		R 26	6%
	Vehicle with 4 persons maximum	R620	R 657	1	R 37	6%
11.5	<u>Deposit</u>		1	1		
	50% of accommodation with a minimum of	R710	R 753		R 43	6%
	Breakage and littering deposit (Refundable)	R396	R 420		R 24	6%
11.6	Jumping Castle					
	Hire to public only for use in Kroonpark per day	R258	R 273	1	R 15	6%

	Description	2020/21	2021/22	Discount	Factor / Rand Value Increase	%
11.7	Games					
	Trampoline 30 min	R2	R 3		R 0	6%
	Trampoline Rent 4 hours	R144	R 153		R 9	6%
	Table Soccer per game	R2	R 3		R 0	6%
	Pool Table per game	R2	R 3		R 0	6%
	Air Hockey per game	R6	R 6	+	R 0	6%
	Table Tennis per person per game	R6	R 6	+	R 0	6%
	Darts per person per game	R6	R 6		R 0	6%
	Pellet gun (10 Bullets) per person per game	R6	R 6	+	R 0	6%
	Video Games					
	Play Station per person for 20 min	R6	R 6		R 0	6%
	Wii per person per game	R4	R 4		R 0	6%
	Putt Putt-putt					
	18 Holes per person	R2	R 3	-	R 0	6%
	36 Holes per person	R2	R 3		R 0	6%
	Wedding Photo Shoot	R600	R 636		R 36	6%
12	SWIMMING BATHS (VAT INCLUDED)					
12.1	Use of swimming baths other than a gala. (Two lifesavers must be on duty paid					'
	for by users)			1	_	
	Deposit (Refundable)	R617	R 654	1	R 37	6%
	Gala Events Per Session	R472	R 500	1	R 28	6%
12.2	Rent Other events					
	Flood lights (per hour)	R377	R 400		R 23	6%
	Trainer Fees (per annum)	R314	R 333		R 19	6%
12.3	Practising sessions (outside opening hours) Per hour	R254	R 270		R 15	6%
13	ELECTRICITY TARIFFS (VAT excluded) (Subject to the approval of the National Electricity Regulator)					
13.1	Deposit: (Prepaid excluded)					
13.1.1	Domestic: Minimum of 3 months consumption					
	(Owners included)	R 2 509	R 2 670		R 161	6%
13.1.2	Commerce & Industry: Minimum of 3 months consumption					
	(Owners included)	R7 768	R8 265		R 497	6%
13.2	Prepayment Supplies (Cent/KWH)					
13.2.1	Home Light (Indigent) Urban					
	0 - 50 Kwh (Free to Indigents)	R1.0962	R1.2613		R 0.1651	15.06%
	51 -350 Kwh	R1.3701	R1.5764		R 0.2063	15.06%
	351 - 600 Kwh	R1.9545	R2.2489		R 0.2944	15.06%
	> 600 kwh	R2.0994	R2.4156		R 0.3162	15.06%
	(Applicable for one calendar month)					
13.2.2	Home Light (Indigent) Prepaid Rural					
	0 - 50 Kwh (Free to Indigents)	R1.0962	R1.2613		R 0.1651	15.06%
	51 -350 Kwh	R1.3701	R1.5764		R 0.2063	15.06%
	351 - 600Kwh	R1.9545	R2.2489		R 0.2944	15.06%
	> 600 kwh	R2.0994	R2.4156		R 0.3162	15.06%
	(Applicable for one calendar month)					
13.2.3	Home Power (Other) Prepaid Urban					
	0 - 350 Kwh	R1.3100	R1.5073	1	R 0.1973	15.06%
	>350 Kwh	R1.9024	R2.1889	1	R 0.2865	15.06%
	(Applicable for one calendar month)		1	1		
13.2.4	Home Power(Other) Prepaid Rural			1		
	0-350 Kwh	R1.3099	R1.5072	1	R 0.1973	15.06%
	>350 Kwh	R1.9024	R2.1889	1	R 0.2865	15.06%
	(Applicable for one calendar month)			1		
13.2.6	Business Rate (Urban)	R2.3764	R2.7342	1	R 0.3579	15.06%
		R2.3764	R2.7342	1	R 0.3579	15.06%
	Pre- paid meters basic service charge (pm)			+	5.5575	20.00/0
	Residential	R 43	R50	+	R 7	15.06%
	Businesses	R 254	R292		R 38	15.06%
	Prepaid meters blocking charge	11 237	11252	+	1, 30	13.5070
13 7 9						4
	Residential	R 74	R85	+	R 11	15.06%

13.3 Home Prover (but 19 0A) - Urban & Bural R 12 R244 R 13.3. Home Prover (but 19 0A) - Urban & Bural R 13.099 R 15.072 R 13.103 R 13.090 R 15.072 R 13.090 R	Rand	ctor / d Value crease	%
Service charge per month			
0.550 Units	R 3	R 32	15.06%
2-550 Units			15.06%
0 Service charge per month	R 0.2).2865	15.06%
(ii) Units (FAWN) 81,6496 81,8980 80,0248 33,33 81,0248 81,333 81,0248 81,333 81,0248 81,333 81,0248 81,333 81,0248 81,333 81,0248 81,333 81,0248 81,333 81,00248 81,333 81,00248 81,333 81,00248 81,333 81,00248 81,333 81,00248 81,333 81,00248 81,3025 81,00248 81,3025 81,00248 81,002			
33.34 Business Rate 1-500YA/GW-0000VM- Urban & Rural			15.06%
Boseries Charge per month	R 0.2).2484	15.06%
(ii) Units (CAVNN)	R S	R 82	15.06%
0 Service charge per month		_	15.06%
Gill (NA (R/KVA) R.0.835 R.1.0.167 R.0.133 31.3.1.5 Sulk Supplies - Demand in KVA - Rural R.1.497.24 R.1.722.72 R.225 Gill (NA (R/KVA) R.1.875.99 R.330.90 R.4.4 Gill (Mills (GAWh) R.0.8385 R.1.0.106 R.0.133 31.3.1.6 Sulk Supplies - Demand in KW - Urban R.1.281.94 R.1.475.00 R.0.133 Gill (Mills (GAWh) R.0.8385 R.1.0.106 R.0.133 Gill (Mills (GAWh) R.0.8385 R.1.0.106 R.0.133 Gill (Mills (GAWh) R.0.8385 R.3.1.10 R.4.5 Gill (Mills (GAWh) R.0.8385 R.3.1.10 R.4.5 Gill (Mills (GAWh) R.0.8385 R.3.1.10 R.4.5 Gill (Mills (GAWh) R.0.8385 R.1.0.106 R.0.133 Gill (Mills (GAWh) R.0.8385 R.3.1.10 R.4.5 Gill (GAWh) R.0.8385 R.3.1.10 R.4.5 Gill (GAWh) R.0.8385 R.3.1.10 R.4.5 Gill (GAWh) R.0.8385 R.1.0.106 R.0.133 Gill (GAWh) R.0.106 R.0.133 R.0.137 Gill (GAWh) R.0.106			
(iii) Units (C/Wh) R.0.133 R.0.133 R.0.135 R	R 1	193	15.06%
33.51 Subk Supplies - Demand in KVA - Rural			15.06%
0 Service charge per month	R 0.1).1331	15.06%
(ii) KVA (R/KVA)	R 2	225	15.06%
(iii) Units (c/Whf) R0.8835 R1.0166 R.0.33 3.3.6 uN Supplies - Denand in kW - Urban (iii) Wrig (R/W) R284 R1.475.00 R.130 (iii) Wrig (R/W) R296.45 R341.10 R.45 (iii) Units (c/kWh) R0.8835 R3.0166 R.0.33 3.3.7 uN Supplies - Denand in kW - Rural (iii) Service charge per month R1.497.24 R1.72.73 R.25 (iii) Units (c/kWh) R0.8835 R3.0166 R.0.33 3.3.3 Prefer with the service content of the service charge per month R1.497.24 R1.72.73 R.25 (iii) Units (c/kWh) R0.8835 R3.0166 R.0.33 3.3.3 Prefer with the service charge per month R1.281.94 R1.475.00 R.39 (iii) Units (c/kWh) R0.8835 R1.0166 R.0.33 3.3.3 Prefer with the service charge per month R1.281.94 R1.475.00 R.39 (iii) Units (c/kWh) R0.8835 R1.0166 R.0.33 3.3.3 Prefer with the service charge per month R1.281.94 R1.475.00 R.39 (iii) Units (c/kWh) R0.8835 R1.0166 R.0.33 3.3.3 Prefer with the service charge per month R1.497.24 R1.72.73 R.25 (iii) Units (c/kWh) R0.8835 R1.0166 R.0.33 3.3.10 Unnetwented - Units (c/kWh) R0.8835 R1.0166 R.0.33 3.3.11 Units (c/kWh) R0.8835 R1.0166 R.0.33 3.3.12 Unnetwented - Units (c/kWh) R0.8835 R1.0166 R.0.33 3.3.13 Units (c/kWh) R0.8835 R1.0166 R.0.33 3.3.14 Units (c/kWh) R0.8835 R.0.166 R.0.33 3.3.15 Units (c/kWh) R.3.300 R.43 (iv) Units (c/kWh) R.3.300			15.06%
(i) Service charge per month (ii) Win (R/NW) (iii) Win (R			15.06%
(ii) KW (R/KW) R296.45 R341.10 R 6.33 13.3.7 Bulk Supplies - Demand in KW - Rural (i) Service charge per month R1.97.24 R1.727.72 R. 225 (iii) KW (R/KW) R296.45 R341.10 R 45 (iiii) Units (c/kWh) R0.8835 R1.0166 R. 0.33 13.3.8 OF Peak - Urban R1.81.94 R4.75.00 R1.93 (iii) KW (R/KW) R287.59 R330.30 R 43 (iii) KW (R/KW) R287.59 R330.30 R 43 (iii) Loris (c/kWh) R0.8835 R1.0166 R 0.133 (iii) KW (R/KW) R287.59 R330.30 R 43 (iii) Loris (c/kWh) R0.8835 R1.0166 R 0.133 (iii) Loris (c/kWh) R1.97.24 R1.727.73 R. 225 (iii) KW (R/KWA) R287.59 R330.30 R 43 (iii) Loris (c/kWh) R1.937.24 R1.727.73 R. 225 (iii) KW (R/KWA) R287.59 R330.30 R 43 (iii) Loris (c/kWh) R0.8835 R1.0166 R 0.133 13.3.10 Unmetered - Urban (estimated consumption/month) R1.3100 R1.5073 R 0.197 (i) Units (c/kWh) R1.3100 R1.5073 R 0.197 (ii) Units (c/kWh) R2.1629 R2.4887 R 0.325 (iii) Units (c/kWh) R0.8835 R1.0166 R 0.133 (i) Units (c/kWh) R2.1629 R2.4887 R 0.325 (ii) Units (c/kWh) R2.1629 R2.4887 R 0.325 (iii) Units (c/kWh) R2.1629 R2.4887 R 0.325 (iii) Units (c/kWh) R0.8835 R1.0166 R 0.133 (iv) U			
(iii) Units (c/kWh)			15.06%
13.3.7 Sulf Supplies - Demand in KW - Fural	_		15.06%
(i) Service charge per month (ii) Livit (R/AW) (iii) Units (c/RWh) (iii) Units (c/RWh) (iii) Units (c/RWh) (iii) Units (c/RWh) (iii) Kw (R/AW) (iii) Units (c/RWh) (iv) Reak - Rural (iv) Consider the read of the	R 0.1).1331	15.06%
(ii) KW (R/KW) R296.45 R341.10 R45 (iii) Units (c/RWh) R0.8835 R1.0166 R0.333 13.3.8 Off Peak - Urban R128.194 R1475.00 R133 (ii) Service charge per month R128.194 R1475.00 R333.90 R33.90 R33 (iii) Units (c/RWh) R0.8835 R1.0166 R0.333 (iii) Units (c/RWh) R0.8835 R1.0166 R0.333 (iii) Units (c/RWh) R0.8835 R1.0166 R0.333 (iii) Units (c/RWh) R149.724 R1722.73 R2.255 (iii) KW (R/KWA) R287.59 R330.90 R34 (iii) Units (c/RWh) R0.8835 R1.0166 R0.333 (iii) Units (c/RWh) R0.8835 R1.0166 R0.333 (iii) Units (c/RWh) R0.8835 R1.0166 R0.333 (iii) Units (c/RWh) R1.3100 R1.5073 R0.397 (iii) Units (c/RWh) R0.397 R0	R 2	225	15.06%
(iii) Units (c/Wh) R0.833 R1.0166 R0.133 R1.33.8 Company R1.281.94 R1.475.00 R1.93 R1.281.94 R1.475.00 R1.93 R1.281.94 R1.475.00 R1.93 R1.281.94 R1.475.00 R1.93			15.06%
(i) Service charge per month (ii) Units (c/kWh) R287.59 R330.90 R43 R33.30 R43.31.33.30 Off Peak - Rural R1497.24 R1722.73 R225 R330.90 R43 R33.30 Off Peak - Rural R1497.24 R1722.73 R225 R330.90 R43 R33.30 Off Peak - Rural R1497.24 R1722.73 R225 R330.90 R43 R33 R30.30 R43 R33 R33.30 R33.3			15.06%
(ii) KW (R/KVA) (iii) Units (c/kWh) (iii) Unit			
13.3.9 Off Peak – Rural	R 1	193	15.06%
13.3.9 Off Peak - Rural			15.06%
(ii) KVA (R/KVA) (iii) Units (c/kWh) (iii) Uni	R 0.1).1331	15.06%
(ii) Units (c/kWh) R0.8835 R1.0166 R0.133 13.3.10 Unmetered – Urban (estimated consumption/month) R1.3100 R1.5073 R0.197 (i) Units (c/kWh) R1.3100 R1.5073 R0.197 (i) Units (c/kWh) R1.3100 R1.5073 R0.197 (ii) Units (c/kWh) R1.3100 R1.5073 R0.197 13.41 Units (c/kWh) R1.3100 R1.5073 R0.197 13.42 Units (c/kWh) R2.1629 R2.4887 R0.325 13.4.2 Bulk Supplies: Demard in KVA – Urban / Rural (i) Service charge per month R7.4 - Urban / Rural (ii) Units (c/kWh) R2.1629 R2.4887 R0.325 13.4.2 Bulk Supplies: Demard in KVA – Urban / Rural (ii) WA (R/kVA) R287.59 R330.90 R43 (iii) Units (c/kWh) R0.8835 R1.0166 R0.133 13.4.3 Street Lighting (i) Units (c/kWh) R0.8835 R1.0166 R0.133 13.4.3 Street Lighting (i) Units (c/kWh) R0.6037 R0.6946 R0.096 3 FOR all standard underground service connections, the consumer is responsible for the digging of the trench between the boundaries of the stand to the dwelling. b) The owner of the premises concerned shall make application for the installation or reinstatement of a service connection in a form prescribed by the engineer. c) A service connection shall be installed at the expense of the owner and the cost thereof as determined by the Council's Engineer shall be paid to the Council before supply is authorised. d) Every part of the service connection is hall remain the property of the Council before supply is authorised. d) Every part of the service connection shall remain the property of the Council in an in its absolute discretion refuse to supply electricity to that installation until all amounts due to the Council by the same consumer in respect of that or any other service connection, whether or not on the same premises, have been paid.	R 2	225	15.06%
(iii) Units (c/kWh) 13.3.10 Unmetered – Urban (estimated consumption/month) (i) Units (c/kWh) 13.3.11 Unmetered – Rural (estimated consumption/month) (i) Units (c/kWh) 13.3.12 Unmetered – Rural (estimated consumption/month) 13.4 Municipal 13.4.1 Business Rate 1: <50KVA/KW-8000kWh – Urban & Rural (i) Service charge per month (ii) Units (c/kWh) R2.1629 R2.4887 R0.325 13.4.2 Bulk Supplies: Demand in KVA – Urban / Rural (ii) Service charge per month R1 280.53 R1 473.38 R193 (iii) KVA (R/kVA) (iii) Units (c/kWh) R0.8835 R1.0166 R0.133 13.4.3 Street Lighting (i) Units (c/kWh) R0.8835 R1.0166 R0.133 13.4.3 Street Lighting (i) Units (c/kWh) R0.6037 R0.6946 R0.090 R1 28 R0.6037 R0.6946 R0.090 R0.6037 R0.6946 R0.090 R0.6037			15.06%
(i) Units (c/kWh) 13.3.11 Unnetered – Rural (estimated consumption/month) (i) Units (c/kWh) R1.3100 R1.5073 R0.197 13.4 Municipal 13.4.1 Business Rate 1: <50KVA/KW<8000kWh – Urban & Rural (i) Service charge per month R557.24 R641.16 R & 4 (ii) Units (c/kWh) R2.1629 R2.4887 R0.325 13.4.2 Bulk supplies: Demand in KVA – Urban / Rural (i) Service charge per month R1.280.53 R1.473.38 R193 (ii) KVA (R/kVA) R287.59 R330.90 R & 43 (iii) KVA (R/kVA) R0.8835 R1.0166 R0.133 13.4.3 Street Lighting (i) Units (c/kWh) R0.6037 R0.6946 R0.090 13.5 SERVICE CONNECTIONS (VAT INCLUDED) a) For all standard underground service connections, the consumer is responsible for the digging of the trench between the boundaries of the stand to the dwelling. b) The owner of the premises concerned shall make application for the installation or reinstatement of a service connection in a form prescribed by the engineer. c) A service connection shall be installed at the expense of the owner and the cost thereof as determined by the Council before supply is authorised. d) Every part of the service connection shall remain the property of the Council before supply is authorised. d) Every part of the service connection shall remain the property of the Council street in strail altainon may already have been completed, the Council may in its absolute discretion refixes to supply electricity to that installation until all amounts due to the Council by the same consumer in respect of that or any other service connection, whether or not on the same premises, have been paid.	_		15.06%
13.3.11 Units (c/k/wh) R1.3100 R1.5073 R 0.197			
(i) Units (c/kWh) R1.5073 R0.197 13.4 Municipal (i) Service charge per month (ii) Service charge per month (iii) Units (c/kWh) R2.1629 R2.4887 R.0.325 (iii) Units (c/kWh) R2.1629 R2.4887 R.0.325 (iii) Units (c/kWh) R2.1629 R2.4887 R.0.325 (iii) Service charge per month (iii) Service charge per month (iii) Service charge per month (iii) Units (c/kWh) R2.87.59 R330.90 R.43 (iiii) Units (c/kWh) R0.8835 R1.0166 R.0.133 13.4.3 Street Lighting (i) Units (c/kWh) R0.6337 R0.6946 R.0.906 (ii) Units (c/kWh) R0.6337 R0.6946 R.0.906 3) For all standard underground service connections, the consumer is responsible for the digging of the trench between the boundaries of the stand to the dwelling. b) The owner of the premises concerned shall make application for the installed at the expense of the owner and the cost thereof as determined by the Council before supply is authorised. d) Every part of the service connection shall remain the property of the Council before supply is authorised. d) Every part of the service connection shall remain the property of the Council may already have been completed, the Council may in its absolute discretion refuse to supply electricity to that installation until all amounts due to the Council by the same consumer in respect of that or any other service connection, whether or not on the same premises, have been paid.	R 0.1).1973	15.06%
13.4.1 Business Rate 1: <50KVA/KW-8000kWh - Urban & Rural (i) Service charge per month (ii) Units (c/kWh) (iii) Units (c/kWh) (ivi) Units (c/kWh)			17.000
13.4.1 Business Rate 1: <50KVA/KW-8000kWh - Urban & Rural (i) Service charge per month R557.24 R641.16 R 84 (ii) Units (c/kWh) R2.1629 R2.4887 R 0.325 R1.473.38 R1.33.4.2 Bulk Supplies: Demand in KVA - Urban / Rural (i) Service charge per month R1.280.53 R1.473.38 R 193 R1.34.3 R1.34.3 R 193 R1.34.3 Street Lighting R0.8835 R1.0166 R 0.133 R1.34.3 Street Lighting R0.6037 R0.6946 R 0.090 R 0.6037 R 0.6946 R 0.090 R 0.6037 R 0.6946 R 0.090 R 0.6037 R 0.603	R 0.1).19/3	15.06%
(i) Service charge per month (ii) Units (c/kWh) R2.1629 R2.4837 R0.325 (ii) Service charge per month (ii) KVA (R/kVA) (iii) KVA (R/kVA) (iii) Units (c/kWh) R0.8835 R1.0166 R0.133 13.4.3 Street Lighting (i) Units (c/kWh) R0.8835 R1.0166 R0.133 13.4.3 Street Lighting (i) Units (c/kWh) R0.6037 R0.6946 R0.090 13.5 SERVICE CONNECTIONS (VAT INCLUDED) a) For all standard underground service connections, the consumer is responsible for the digging of the trench between the boundaries of the stand to the dwelling. b) The owner of the premises concerned shall make application for the installation or reinstatement of a service connection in a form prescribed by the engineer. c) A service connection shall be installed at the expense of the owner and the cost thereof as determined by the Council's Engineer shall be paid to the Council before supply is authorised. d) Every part of the service connection shall remain the property of the Council. c) Notwithstanding the fact that the service connection to an approved electrical installation may already have been completed, the Council may in its absolute discretion refuse to supply electricity to that installation until all amounts due to the Council by the same consumer in respect of that or any other service connection, whether or not on the same premises, have been paid.			
(ii) Units (c/kWh) 13.4.2 Bulk Supplies: Demand in KVA – Urban / Rural (i) Service charge per month (ii) KVA (R/KVA) (iii) Units (c/kWh) (iii) U	R 8	R 84	15.06%
(i) Service charge per month (ii) KVA (R/KVA) (iii) Units (c/kWh)			15.06%
(ii) KVA (R/KVA) (iii) Units (c/kWh) R0.8835 R1.0166 R0.133 13.4.3 Street Lighting (i) Units (c/kWh) R0.6037 R0.6946 R0.000 13.5 SERVICE CONNECTIONS (VAT INCLUDED) a) For all standard underground service connections, the consumer is responsible for the digging of the trench between the boundaries of the stand to the dwelling. b) The owner of the premises concerned shall make application for the installation or reinstatement of a service connection in a form prescribed by the engineer. c) A service connection shall be installed at the expense of the owner and the cost thereof as determined by the Council's Engineer shall be paid to the Council before supply is authorised. d) Every part of the service connection shall remain the property of the Council. e) Notwithstanding the fact that the service connection to an approved electrical installation may already have been completed, the Council may in its absolute discretion refuse to supply electricity to that installation until all amounts due to the Council by the same consumer in respect of that or any other service connection, whether or not on the same premises, have been paid.			
(iii) Units (c/kWh) 13.4.3 Street Lighting (i) Units (c/kWh) 13.5 SERVICE CONNECTIONS (VAT INCLUDED) a) For all standard underground service connections, the consumer is responsible for the digging of the trench between the boundaries of the stand to the dwelling. b) The owner of the premises concerned shall make application for the installation or reinstatement of a service connection in a form prescribed by the engineer. c) A service connection shall be installed at the expense of the owner and the cost thereof as determined by the Council's Engineer shall be paid to the Council before supply is authorised. d) Every part of the Service connection shall remain the property of the Council. e) Notwithstanding the fact that the service connection to an approved electrical installation may already have been completed, the Council may in its absolute discretion refuse to supply electricity to that installation until all amounts due to the Council by the same consumer in respect of that or any other service connection, whether or not on the same premises, have been paid.			15.06%
13.4.3 Street Lighting (i) Units (c/kWh) R0.6037 R0.6946 R0.090 13.5 SERVICE CONNECTIONS (VAT INCLUDED) a) For all standard underground service connections, the consumer is responsible for the digging of the trench between the boundaries of the stand to the dwelling. b) The owner of the premises concerned shall make application for the installation or reinstatement of a service connection in a form prescribed by the engineer. c) A service connection shall be installed at the expense of the owner and the cost thereof as determined by the Council's Engineer shall be paid to the Council before supply is authorised. d) Every part of the service connection shall remain the property of the Council. e) Notwithstanding the fact that the service connection to an approved electrical installation may already have been completed, the Council may in its absolute discretion refuse to supply electricity to that installation until all amounts due to the Council by the same consumer in respect of that or any other service connection, whether or not on the same premises, have been paid.			15.06%
(i) Units (c/kWh) 13.5 SERVICE CONNECTIONS (VAT INCLUDED) a) For all standard underground service connections, the consumer is responsible for the digging of the trench between the boundaries of the stand to the dwelling. b) The owner of the premises concerned shall make application for the installation or reinstatement of a service connection in a form prescribed by the engineer. c) A service connection shall be installed at the expense of the owner and the cost thereof as determined by the Council's Engineer shall be paid to the Council before supply is authorised. d) Every part of the service connection shall remain the property of the Council. e) Notwithstanding the fact that the service connection to an approved electrical installation may already have been completed, the Council may in its absolute discretion refuse to supply electricity to that installation until all amounts due to the Council by the same consumer in respect of that or any other service connection, whether or not on the same premises, have been paid.	K U.1	1.1331	15.06%
a) For all standard underground service connections, the consumer is responsible for the digging of the trench between the boundaries of the stand to the dwelling. b) The owner of the premises concerned shall make application for the installation or reinstatement of a service connection in a form prescribed by the engineer. c) A service connection shall be installed at the expense of the owner and the cost thereof as determined by the Council's Engineer shall be paid to the Council before supply is authorised. d) Every part of the service connection shall remain the property of the Council. e) Notwithstanding the fact that the service connection to an approved electrical installation may already have been completed, the Council may in its absolute discretion refuse to supply electricity to that installation until all amounts due to the Council by the same consumer in respect of that or any other service connection, whether or not on the same premises, have been paid.	R 0.0	0.0909	15.06%
a) For all standard underground service connections, the consumer is responsible for the digging of the trench between the boundaries of the stand to the dwelling. b) The owner of the premises concerned shall make application for the installation or reinstatement of a service connection in a form prescribed by the engineer. c) A service connection shall be installed at the expense of the owner and the cost thereof as determined by the Council's Engineer shall be paid to the Council before supply is authorised. d) Every part of the service connection shall remain the property of the Council. e) Notwithstanding the fact that the service connection to an approved electrical installation may already have been completed, the Council may in its absolute discretion refuse to supply electricity to that installation until all amounts due to the Council by the same consumer in respect of that or any other service connection, whether or not on the same premises, have been paid.			
the dwelling. b) The owner of the premises concerned shall make application for the installation or reinstatement of a service connection in a form prescribed by the engineer. c) A service connection shall be installed at the expense of the owner and the cost thereof as determined by the Council's Engineer shall be paid to the Council before supply is authorised. d) Every part of the service connection shall remain the property of the Council. e) Notwithstanding the fact that the service connection to an approved electrical installation may already have been completed, the Council may in its absolute discretion refuse to supply electricity to that installation until all amounts due to the Council by the same consumer in respect of that or any other service connection, whether or not on the same premises, have been paid.			
b) The owner of the premises concerned shall make application for the installation or reinstatement of a service connection in a form prescribed by the engineer. c) A service connection shall be installed at the expense of the owner and the cost thereof as determined by the Council's Engineer shall be paid to the Council before supply is authorised. d) Every part of the service connection shall remain the property of the Council. e) Notwithstanding the fact that the service connection to an approved electrical installation may already have been completed, the Council may in its absolute discretion refuse to supply electricity to that installation until all amounts due to the Council by the same consumer in respect of that or any other service connection, whether or not on the same premises, have been paid.			1
make application for the installation or reinstatement of a service connection in a form prescribed by the engineer. c) A service connection shall be installed at the expense of the owner and the cost thereof as determined by the Council's Engineer shall be paid to the Council before supply is authorised. d) Every part of the service connection shall remain the property of the Council. e) Notwithstanding the fact that the service connection to an approved electrical installation may already have been completed, the Council may in its absolute discretion refuse to supply electricity to that installation until all amounts due to the Council by the same consumer in respect of that or any other service connection, whether or not on the same premises, have been paid.			
reinstatement of a service connection in a form prescribed by the engineer. c) A service connection shall be installed at the expense of the owner and the cost thereof as determined by the Council's Engineer shall be paid to the Council before supply is authorised. d) Every part of the service connection shall remain the property of the Council. e) Notwithstanding the fact that the service connection to an approved electrical installation may already have been completed, the Council may in its absolute discretion refuse to supply electricity to that installation until all amounts due to the Council by the same consumer in respect of that or any other service connection, whether or not on the same premises, have been paid.			1
c) A service connection shall be installed at the expense of the owner and the cost thereof as determined by the Council's Engineer shall be paid to the Council before supply is authorised. d) Every part of the service connection shall remain the property of the Council. e) Notwithstanding the fact that the service connection to an approved electrical installation may already have been completed, the Council may in its absolute discretion refuse to supply electricity to that installation until all amounts due to the Council by the same consumer in respect of that or any other service connection, whether or not on the same premises, have been paid.			1
determined by the Council's Engineer shall be paid to the Council before supply is authorised. d) Every part of the service connection shall remain the property of the Council. e) Notwithstanding the fact that the service connection to an approved electrical installation may already have been completed, the Council may in its absolute discretion refuse to supply electricity to that installation until all amounts due to the Council by the same consumer in respect of that or any other service connection, whether or not on the same premises, have been paid.			
paid to the Council before supply is authorised. d) Every part of the service connection shall remain the property of the Council. e) Notwithstanding the fact that the service connection to an approved electrical installation may already have been completed, the Council may in its absolute discretion refuse to supply electricity to that installation until all amounts due to the Council by the same consumer in respect of that or any other service connection, whether or not on the same premises, have been paid.			1
d) Every part of the service connection shall remain the property of the Council. e) Notwithstanding the fact that the service connection to an approved electrical installation may already have been completed, the Council may in its absolute discretion refuse to supply electricity to that installation until all amounts due to the Council by the same consumer in respect of that or any other service connection, whether or not on the same premises, have been paid.			1
the property of the Council. e) Notwithstanding the fact that the service connection to an approved electrical installation may already have been completed, the Council may in its absolute discretion refuse to supply electricity to that installation until all amounts due to the Council by the same consumer in respect of that or any other service connection, whether or not on the same premises, have been paid.			1
e) Notwithstanding the fact that the service connection to an approved electrical installation may already have been completed, the Council may in its absolute discretion refuse to supply electricity to that installation until all amounts due to the Council by the same consumer in respect of that or any other service connection, whether or not on the same premises, have been paid.			1
connection to an approved electrical installation may already have been completed, the Council may in its absolute discretion refuse to supply electricity to that installation until all amounts due to the Council by the same consumer in respect of that or any other service connection, whether or not on the same premises, have been paid.			1
may already have been completed, the Council may in its absolute discretion refuse to supply electricity to that installation until all amounts due to the Council by the same consumer in respect of that or any other service connection, whether or not on the same premises, have been paid.			1
may in its absolute discretion refuse to supply electricity to that installation until all amounts due to the Council by the same consumer in respect of that or any other service connection, whether or not on the same premises, have been paid.			1
electricity to that installation until all amounts due to the Council by the same consumer in respect of that or any other service connection, whether or not on the same premises, have been paid.			1
to the Council by the same consumer in respect of that or any other service connection, whether or not on the same premises, have been paid.			1
of that or any other service connection, whether or not on the same premises, have been paid.			1
or not on the same premises, have been paid.			1
			1
It) No grypor shall be entitled to regular more than			1
f) No owner shall be entitled to require more than one service connection for a supply to any			1

Code	Description	2020/21	2021/22	Discount	Factor / Rand Value Increase	%
	premises even if it comprises or occupies more than one stand. The engineer may, however,					
	subject to such conditions as he thinks fit to					
	impose upon the owner, provide more than one					
	service connection to a premise and where more					
	than one service connection is so provided, it					
	shall be unlawful to interconnect them.					
	g) The applicant for a service connection shall,					
	before work on his installation is commenced,					
	furnish the Council with such indemnity as it may					
	specify.					
	h) The engineer may, notwithstanding any					
	indemnity given in terms of paragraph 5.6 refuse					
	to install a service connection until he is satisfied					
	that no person is entitled to object to such installation.					
	i) The levy for all connections includes the cost to					
	the consumer of all material, meters, equipment,					
	transport and labour which, to the reasonable					
	estimate of the Council's Engineer, will be					
	required to establish the connection plus an					
	amount of 10% of such costs for administrative					
	fees.					
	Should contractor be involved such must be Accredited					
	j) An indigent will only pay 10 % of the cost as mentioned in item (i) above					
13.5.1	Skandard Single phase supplied a mile (anhuin anne mile)	Actual cost	Actual cost			
	Standard Single phase overhead service (only in areas with overhead distribution network), quotation to be supplied in terms of actual requirements					
	based on materials, meters, equipment, transport, labour plus 10% Admin fee.					
	Network contribution fee required for each kVA demand exceeding 13.8 kVA					
13.5.2	Standard Single phase underground service, quotation to be supplied in terms of					
	actual requirements based on materials, meters, equipment, transport, labour	Actual cost	Actual cost			
	plus 10% Admin fee. Network contribution fee required for kVA demand exceeding 13.8 kVA					
	caccoding 15.0 k v A					

Code	Description	2020/21	2021/22	Discount	Factor / Rand Value Increase	%
13.5.3	Heavy duty single phase underground service, quotation to be supplied in terms of actual requirements based on materials, meters, equipment, transport, labour plus 10% Admin fee. Network contribution fee required for kVA demand exceeding 13.8 kVA	Actual cost	Actual cost			
13.5.4	Three phase service, quotation to be supplied in terms of actual requirements based on materials, meters, equipment, transport, labour plus 10% Admin fee. Network contribution fee required for kVA demand exceeding 13.8 kVA	Actual cost	Actual cost			
13.5.5	Council financed connection with the exclusion of :"Ready Board" (All connections done on Funded projects) Home Light tariff	R951	R1 010		R59	6.22%
	"The maximum demand on this connection is 20 amps and should a consumer at a later stage want to convert connection into normal connection, it be done at the applicable tariff at that stage," and above mentioned connection fee is charged for consumers who prefer electricity tariff "1B"					
13.5.6	Non-Standard Connection, Installation where the conditions for standard services does not apply, quotation to be supplied in terms of actual requirements based on materials, meters, equipment, transport, labour plus 10% Admin fee. Network contribution fee required for kVA demand exceeding 13.8 kVA	Actual Cost	Actual Cost			
13.5.7	Network Contributions charges:					
	The quota charges must be such as to cover the capital liabilities incurred by the Municipality in supplying the distribution and or reticulation network to increase the quota to the premises or group of premises.					
12.5.0	The contributions per kVA at the different connection levels are as follows:	R 1 416	R 1 504		R88	6%
13.5.8	a) Consumer appoints an accredited contractor to do the necessary conversion and provide Municipality with meter information Municipality will inspect installation and seal meter. Meter supplied by Municipality (to be removed once 14.5.8(a) is approved and depending on availability of meters):					
	Labour	R 504	R 536		R31	6%
	Single phase	R 2 238	R 2 378		R140	6%
	Three phase	R 4 438	R 4 715		R277	6%
13.5.9	Replacement and connection of cable that was removed due to non-payment					
	Cash-payable in advance	R 1 430	R 1 519		R89	6%
13.5.10	Cost Estimation Fee: Cost Estimation Fee will be charged per quotation, for all quotations that are not a single phase 60 Amp connection. The cost estimation fee must be paid before any quotation will be processed. Where a customer accepts the quotation this cost estimate fee will be deducted from the quotation and will be forfeited by the customer in the event that the customer does not accept the quotation	R 531	R 564		R33	6%
13.6	OTHER PAYMENTS (VAT Included)			<u> </u>		
13.6.1	Permanent removal of service					
	Overhead	R919	R976		R57	6%
12 6 2	Underground Removal and disconnection of meter	R2 002	R2 127		R125	6%
13.6.2	Reconnection of meter - Businesses	R750 R1 442	R796 R1 531		R47 R90	6% 6%
13.6.4	Temporary disconnection on consumer's request	R750	R796		R47	6%
13.6.5	Reconnection after temporary disconnection: on consumer's request	R750	R796		R47	6%
	On account of non-/late payment (not applicable for indigents – Free)	R772	R821		R48	6%

Code	Description	2020/21	2021/22	Discount	Factor / Rand Value Increase	%
13.6.6	Call out for interruption of electricity on account of a fault in the consumer's installation: This is applicable where the fault is not on the Municipalities side of supply such as earth leakages etc:					
	During working hours – rural	R830	R882		R52	6%
	During working hours – urban	R750	R796		R47	6%
	After hours – rural	R898	R954		R56	6%
	After hours – urban	R830	R882		R52	6%
13.6.7	Supply of additional meter or time switch for off-peak (installation by consumer's contractor)					
	The real cost, VAT inclusive, for the equipment that is used plus an administration levy of 10%	Actual	Actual			
13.6.8	Test of meter (Repayable if faulty): Single phase	R585	R622		RO	6%
	Three phase	R750	R796		R47	6%
	Maximum demand	R2 336	R2 482		R146	6%
13.6.9	Change over form "1B" to "1A" prepaid tariff (applicable in cases where a consumer with a Council financed connection, after a period of time wants to pay the cost of the standard services connection in order to get a lower tariff): "Ready board" supply to council Overhead	R2 988	R3 108		R120	4%
		R2 988	R3 108		R120	4%
12 (10	Underground	112 300	1.5 100		K12U	470
13.6.10	Additional meters: Not applicable, consumers should calculate own split consumption	Only one meter connection per stand	Only one meter connection per stand			
	Replacement of meters due to damage and tampering:					
	Single phase (prepayment and conventional)	R4 037	R4 289		R252	6%
13.6.11	Three phase (prepayment and conventional) AVM Card (Electricity Card)	R9 976 R16	R10 598 R17		R622 R1	6% 7%
13.6.12	Temporary electricity connections – After 3 months the connection become permanent and the difference between a Temporary connection and Permanent connection must be paid including the network contribution fee for each kVA above 13.8 kVA. Single Phase Three Phase Shifting of meter/service from temporary to permanent residence etc on same	Actual cost Actual cost R2 083	Actual cost Actual cost R2 213		R130	6%
	erven (supply up to 10m of cable) (penalty applicable for self shifting). Indigent will pay 10% of the cost					
	Joint of Low Voltage cable due to damage by consumer	R750	R796		R47	6%
13.7	Rental of equipment for Municipal use only (VAT included) (Inter Departmental)					
	Per hour or part thereof:					
	Compressor	R263	R280		R16	6%
	Jackhammer	R263	R280		R16	6%
	Mole Drill (per meter utilised)	R476	R505		R30	6%
	Cherry Picker	R476	R505		R30	6%
	Plus additional charge/km	R21	R22		R1	6%
	Compacter Wacker	R120	R127		R7	6%
	Test Equipment	R141	R150		R9	6%
	Cable Locator	R141	R150		R9	6%
	Crane Truck	R517	R549		R32	6%
	Plus additional charge/km	R21	R22		R1	6%
	JCB	R517	R549		R32	6%
	Plus additional charge/km	R21	R22		R1	6%
	Tar Cutter	R263	R280		R16	6%
	Welding Machine	R141	R150		R9	6%
	LDV	R242	R257		R15	6%
	Plus additional charge/km	R21	R22		R1	6%
	i ius additional charge/kiii					

Code	Description	2020/21	2021/22	Discount	Factor / Rand Value Increase	%
13.8	Labour (VAT included) Municipal use only					
	Superintendent	R206	R218		R13	6%
	Foreman	R185	R197		R12	6%
	Artisan	R163	R173		R10	6%
	Special workman	R134	R142		R8	6%
	Handyman	R69	R74		R4	6%
	Labourer	R63	R67		R4	6%
13.9	Tampering with meters (VAT included)					
	Seal of Meter Broken (Meter Resealing)	-	R1 100			New
	Fine payable before re-connection is done- Households	R 5 500	R6 050		R550	10%
	Plus cost of units lost over the period (current going rate)					
	Fine payable before re-connection is done- Tuckshops , Taverns & Other Small Businesses	R 11 000	R12 100		R1 100	10%
	Plus cost of units lost over the period (current going rate)					
	Fine payable before re-connection is done- Businesses	R 16 500	R18 150		R1 650	10%
	Plus cost of units lost over the period (current going rate)					
	When a tampering is discovered, the connection will be moved to the street and if there are more than 1 municipal meter on the stand, all other meters will be removed and only 1 meter per stand will be allowed as per Council resolution.					
14	KROONSTAD CIVIC THEATRE (VAT INCLUDED)					
14.1	Theatre	D 2 070	D2 101		D424	C0/
	All productions per event	R 2 070	R2 194		R124	6%
	Dress rehearsals per day	R 1 128	R1 195		R68	6%
	Functions on stage per event	R 1 700	R1 802		R102	6%
	Lighting for theatre per event	R 669	R709		R40	6%
14.2	Allen Rautenbach Hall					
	Rent of hall and kitchen per occasion	R 1 590	R1 686		R95	6%
	Rent of hall and kitchen after 24H00 (extra) per occasion	R 716	R758		R43	6%
	Preparations: Hall and kitchen 08H00 until 16H00 (one-time) – day before	R 1 162	R1 232		R70	6%
14.3	Other					
	Kitchen per day	R 657	R697		R39	6%
	Entertainment Hall per day plus kitchen	R 755	R800		R45	6%
	Balcony per day	R 375	R398		R23	6%
	Foyer per day	R 753	R798		R45	6%
	Bar per day	R 1 106	R1 172		R66	6%
	Coffee Bar per day	R 227	R241		R14	6%
	Cleaning next day (per day)	R 326	R345		R20	6%
	Kiosk	R 213	R226		R13	6%
14.4	Sound System per day	R 900	R1 039		R139	16%
14.5	Other (per event)					
	Rostrums					
	Small	R 326	R347		R21	6%
	Big	R 377	R401		R24	6%
	Spotlights	R 327	R348		R21	6%
	Cutlery per person	R 17	R18		R1	6%
	Podium					
	Small	R 98	R104	1	R6	6%
	Big	R 222	R236		R14	6%
14.6	Use of garden/ open space in front of Civic theatre per event	R 1 500	R1 590		R90	6%
15	TECHNICAL SERVICES (VAT INCLUDED)					
15.1	TENDER DOCUMENT FEES			1		
15.1.1	Basic fee	R 239	R254		R15	6%
	(Plus R60 for every R100 000.00 budget for project with a maximum of R5 000 000)					
15.2	RFQ Documents					
	Basic fee	R 163	R176		R14	8%
15.2.1	BURIAL OF DEAD ANIMALS (VAT INCLUDED)					
15.2.1 16		R 70	R81		R11	16%
	0 to 100 kg – fetched per carcass			1		29%
16		R 45	R58		R13	2370
16 16.1	0 to 100 kg – fetched per carcass	R 45 R 130	R58 R152		R13 R22	17%
16.1 16.2	0 to 100 kg – fetched per carcass 0 to 100 kg – delivered per carcass					
16 16.1 16.2 16.3	0 to 100 kg – fetched per carcass 0 to 100 kg – delivered per carcass 101 to 200 kg – fetched per carcass	R 130	R152		R22	17%

Code	Description	2020/21	2021/22	Discount	Factor / Rand Value Increase	%
17	ADVERTISING FEES PER SIGN PER MONTH (VAT EXCLUDED)					
17.1	Advertising signs underneath direction indicators and suburban signs	R118 (Agent-A)	R125 (Agent-A)		R7	6%
		R126 (Agent-B)	R134 (Agent-B)		14.7	070
17.2		R152 (Agent-A)	R161 (Agent-A)		R9	6%
17.2	Advertising signs on lampposts	R120 (Agent-B)	R127 (Agent-B)		K9	070
17.3	Illuminated advertising signs with street names	R270 (Agent-A)	R286 (Agent-A)			6%
17.4	Advertisements in the shape of pavement tiles on the pavement	R 58	R61		R3	6%
17.5	Advertisements on refuse bins, bus shelters and other street furniture	R100 (Agent-A)	R106 (Agent-A)		R6	6%
17.6	Advertising signs on parking meters	R 32	R34		R2	6%
17.7	Advertisements on large advertising panels	R238 (Agent-C)	R252 (Agent-C)		R14	6%
	Advertisements on small advertising panels	R246 (Agent-A)	R261 (Agent-A)			
17.8		R205 (Agent-B)	R217 (Agent-B)		R15	6%
17.9	Advertisements on combination with notice boards	R162 (Agent-A)	R172 (Agent-A)		R10	6%
17.10	Non-illuminated stacked advertisements	R188 (Agent-A)	R199 (Agent-A)		R11	6%
17.11	Illuminated tower advertising signs	R 265	R281		R16	6%
		-	-			
17.12	Permanent hanging and balcony advertising signs	R 58	R61		R3	6%
17.13	Projected advertising signs	R 58	R61		R3	6%
17.14	Fixed-to-the-wall advertising signs	R 58	R61		R3	6%
17.15	Advertising signs on roofs of buildings	R 58	R61		R3	6%
17.16	On-premises business signs	R 58	R61		R3	6%
17.17	Miscellaneous signs for residential oriented land use and community services	R 58	R61		R3	6%
17.18	Advertising boards of estate agents, including advertising boards indicating show houses (Annual Fee)	R 630	R668		R38	6%
17.19	Posters (deposit per event - 90 % refundable when removed by applicant)	R 1 696	R1 798		R102	6%
17.20	Banner (deposit per banner - 90% refundable when removed by applicant)	R 1 696	R1 798		R102	6%
	Putting up a banner by municipal personnel (non-refundable)	R 530	R562		R32	6%
	Taking down a banner by municipal personnel (non-refundable)	R 530	R562		R32	6%
17.21	Advertising signs on trailers	R 157	R166		R9	6%
17.22	Vehicular advertising	R 84	R89		R5	6%
17.23	Graphic advertising screens	R 335	R355		R20	6%
			2100			
17.24	Non-illuminate street name advertisements	R 157	R166		R9	6%
		1	No rental is charged			
		1	because the agent			
17.25	TV viewing sites	supplies Council	supplies Council			
		with air time to	with air time to			
		promote Council's	promote Council's			
		services	services			
17.26	Temporary signs on pavements	R 157	R166		R9	6%
17.27	Product replica and three-dimensional signs	R 157	R166		R9	6%
17.28	Removal cost for illegal advertising signs/posters/boards	R 1 050	R1 113		R63	6%
	Additional per sign/poster/board removed	R 157	R 166		R9	6%
		board/poster	board/poster			
		removed	removed			
18	SPATIAL PLANNING FEES (VAT Included)					
18.1	Development applications					
	Note: Advertisement cost is for the applicant's account and is not included in					
	the application fee					
18.1.1	Category 1 applications					
	Township establishments					
18.1.1.1		1	DE 500		D24.4	6%
10.1.1.1	0 - 500	R 5 225	R5 539		R314	070
10.1.1.1	0 - 500 501 - 1000	R 5 225 R 8 155	RS 539 R8 644		R489	6%

Code	Description	2020/21	2021/22	Discount	Factor / Rand Value Increase	%
18.1.1.2	Rezoning	R 2 950	R3 127		R177	6%
	Removal, amendments or suspension of restrictive title conditions	R 2 000	R2 120		R120	6%
	Amendment of general plan	R 2 930	R3 106		R176	6%
	Permanent closure of public place	R 2 930	R3 106		R176	6%
18.1.1.6	Subdivision of farm land	R 2 000	R2 120		R120	6%
	Per additional portion	R 200	R212		R12	6%
18.1.1.7	Consolidation of farm land	R 2 000	R2 120		R120	6%
	Per additional portion	R 200	R212		R12	6%
18.1.1.8	Consent approval in terms of condition of title or establishment	R 2 000	R2 120		R120	6%
18.1.1.9	Consent approval in terms of any law other than SPLUMA	R 2 000	R2 120		R120	6%
18.1.2	Category 2 applications					
18.1.2.1	Subdivision	R 1 420	R1 505		R85	6%
	Per additional portion	R 142	R151		R9	6%
18.1.2.2	Consolidation	R 1 420	R1 505		R85	6%
	Per additional portion	R 142	R151		R9	6%
18.1.2.3	Consent use					6%
	Consent use for home business	-	R250		-	New
	All other consent uses	R 1 420	R1 505		R85	6%
18 1 2 4	Registration of servitude	R 1 420	R1 505		R85	6%
10.1.2.4	Removal, amendments or suspension of restrictive title conditions relating to	R 1 420	R1 505		1105	070
18.1.2.5	density regulated by a Land Use Scheme Application of any combination of the applications mentioned under 18.1.1 and	K 1 420	K1 303		R85	6%
18.1.3	18.1.2	100% of the highest application fee + 50% of the same fee	100% of the highest application fee + 50% of the same fee			
18.1.4	Appeals	R 4 300	R4 558		R258	6%
18.1.5	Densification fees (per unit/subdivision)		114 330		11250	0,0
10.1.3	Payable before application is considered					
10 1 5 1	Additional dwelling unit (granny flat) limited to 75m ²	R 13 500	R14 310		R810	6%
	Subdivision, consent use and rezoning	R 28 300	R 29 998		R1 698	6%
16.1.5.2		K 26 300	K 29 996		K1 096	070
40 4 5 2	(property that can be alienated)	D 4 000	D4 0C0		D.CO.	C0/
	Extension of validity period of development application approvals	R 1 000	R1 060		R60	6%
18.2	BUSINESS LICENSES (VAT INCLUDED)					
18.2.1	Food premises (Item 1 of Annexure 1 licenses)	R 0	R250		R250	6%
18.2.2	Entertainment premises (Item 2 of Annexure 1 licenses)	R 0	R670		R670	6%
18.2.3	Fast food carts (Item 3 of Annexure 1 licenses)					
	Application Fee (Annually renewable)	R 1 650	R1 749		R99	6%
18.3	ADMINISTRATION FEES (VAT INCLUDED)					
18.3.1	Issuing of certificates					
18.3.1.1	Zoning certificates	R 150	R158		R8	5%
18.3.1.2	Building clause certificates	R 150	R158		R8	5%
18.3.1.3	Section 21 SPLUMA certificate	R 250	R263		R13	5%
18.3.1.4	Section 29 SPLUMA certificate	R 150	R158		R8	5%
18.3.1.5	Section 70 SPLUMA certificate	R 250	R263		R13	5%
	Section 97 SPLUMA certificate	R 500	R525		R25	5%
	Preparation of documents					
	Preparation of contracts (per page)	R 58	R60		R3	5%
	Preparation of indemnity forms					
	,	R 58	R61		R3	5%
	SG Diagrams (A4)	R 55	R58		R3	5%
	SG Diagrams (A3)	R 90	R95		R5	5%
	Photocopies					
18.3.3.1		R 1.0	R1		R0	6%
18.3.3.2						6%
	A3	R 2.0	R2		R0	
18.3.4	A3 Faxes		R2		RO	
18.3.4	A3		R2 R4		R0 R0	6%
18.3.4 18.3.4.1	A3 Faxes	R 2.0				6% 6%
18.3.4 18.3.4.1	A3 Faxes Received (per page)	R 2.0 R 3.8	R4		RO	
18.3.4.1 18.3.4.2	A3 Faxes Received (per page) Send (per page)	R 2.0 R 3.8 R 5.6	R4 R6		RO RO	6%
18.3.4 18.3.4.1 18.3.4.2 18.3.5	A3 Faxes Received (per page) Send (per page) Inspection fee Consent use fee payable on residential sites after approval of consent use (per month) Penalty: Section 94(1)(g)(v) of the By-Law on Municipal Land Use Planning (per	R 2.0 R 3.8 R 5.6 R 220	R4 R6 R231		R0 R0 R11	6% 5%
18.3.4 18.3.4.1 18.3.4.2 18.3.5 18.3.6	A3 Faxes Received (per page) Send (per page) Inspection fee Consent use fee payable on residential sites after approval of consent use (per month) Penalty: Section 94(1)(g)(v) of the By-Law on Municipal Land Use Planning (per day)	R 2.0 R 3.8 R 5.6 R 220 R 160	R4 R6 R231 R170		R0 R0 R11 R10	6% 5% 6%
18.3.4 18.3.4.1 18.3.4.2 18.3.5 18.3.6 18.3.7	A3 Faxes Received (per page) Send (per page) Inspection fee Consent use fee payable on residential sites after approval of consent use (per month) Penalty: Section 94(1)(g)(v) of the By-Law on Municipal Land Use Planning (per day) BUILDING SURVEY FEES (VAT INCLUDED)	R 2.0 R 3.8 R 5.6 R 220 R 160	R4 R6 R231 R170		R0 R0 R11 R10	6% 5% 6%
18.3.4 18.3.4.1 18.3.4.2 18.3.5 18.3.6	A3 Faxes Received (per page) Send (per page) Inspection fee Consent use fee payable on residential sites after approval of consent use (per month) Penalty: Section 94(1)(g)(v) of the By-Law on Municipal Land Use Planning (per day) BUILDING SURVEY FEES (VAT INCLUDED) Temporary occupation of sidewalks for construction purposes	R 2.0 R 3.8 R 5.6 R 220 R 160 R 160	R4 R6 R231 R170		R0 R0 R11 R10	6% 5% 6%
18.3.4 18.3.4.1 18.3.4.2 18.3.5 18.3.6 18.3.7	A3 Faxes Received (per page) Send (per page) Inspection fee Consent use fee payable on residential sites after approval of consent use (per month) Penalty: Section 94(1)(g)(v) of the By-Law on Municipal Land Use Planning (per day) BUILDING SURVEY FEES (VAT INCLUDED) Temporary occupation of sidewalks for construction purposes Period of occupation: 0 - 3 months (per m² per month)	R 2.0 R 3.8 R 5.6 R 220 R 160 R 160	R4 R6 R231 R170 R170		R0 R0 R11 R10 R10	6% 5% 6% 6%
18.3.4 18.3.4.1 18.3.4.2 18.3.5 18.3.6 18.3.7 19	Faxes Received (per page) Send (per page) Inspection fee Consent use fee payable on residential sites after approval of consent use (per month) Penalty: Section 94(1)(g)(v) of the By-Law on Municipal Land Use Planning (per day) BUILDING SURVEY FEES (VAT INCLUDED) Temporary occupation of sidewalks for construction purposes Period of occupation: 0 - 3 months (per m² per month) Period of occupation: longer than 3 months (per m² per month)	R 2.0 R 3.8 R 5.6 R 220 R 160 R 160 R 21 R 37	R4 R6 R231 R170 R170		R0 R0 R11 R10 R10	6% 5% 6% 6%
18.3.4 18.3.4.1 18.3.4.2 18.3.5 18.3.6 18.3.7 19 19.1	A3 Faxes Received (per page) Send (per page) Inspection fee Consent use fee payable on residential sites after approval of consent use (per month) Penalty: Section 94(1)(g)(v) of the By-Law on Municipal Land Use Planning (per day) BUILDING SURVEY FEES (VAT INCLUDED) Temporary occupation of sidewalks for construction purposes Period of occupation: 0 - 3 months (per m² per month) Period of occupation: longer than 3 months (per m² per month) Monthly building plans schedules (per month)	R 2.0 R 3.8 R 5.6 R 220 R 160 R 160	R4 R6 R231 R170 R170		R0 R0 R11 R10 R10	6% 5% 6% 6%
18.3.4 18.3.4.1 18.3.4.2 18.3.5 18.3.6 18.3.7 19	Faxes Received (per page) Send (per page) Inspection fee Consent use fee payable on residential sites after approval of consent use (per month) Penalty: Section 94(1)(g)(v) of the By-Law on Municipal Land Use Planning (per day) BUILDING SURVEY FEES (VAT INCLUDED) Temporary occupation of sidewalks for construction purposes Period of occupation: 0 - 3 months (per m² per month) Period of occupation: longer than 3 months (per m² per month) Monthly building plans schedules (per month) Plan copies	R 2.0 R 3.8 R 5.6 R 220 R 160 R 160 R 21 R 37 R 430	R4 R6 R231 R170 R170 R170		R0 R0 R11 R10 R10	6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 6%
18.3.4 18.3.4.1 18.3.4.2 18.3.5 18.3.6 18.3.7 19 19.1	Faxes Received (per page) Send (per page) Inspection fee Consent use fee payable on residential sites after approval of consent use (per month) Penalty: Section 94(1)(g)(v) of the By-Law on Municipal Land Use Planning (per day) BUILDING SURVEY FEES (VAT INCLUDED) Temporary occupation of sidewalks for construction purposes Period of occupation: 0 - 3 months (per m² per month) Period of occupation: longer than 3 months (per m² per month) Monthly building plans schedules (per month) Plan copies A0 (colour)	R 2.0 R 3.8 R 5.6 R 220 R 160 R 160 R 21 R 37 R 430 R 420	R4 R6 R231 R170 R170 R170 R22 R39 R456		R0 R0 R11 R10 R10 R10 R1 R2 R26	6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6%
18.3.4 18.3.4.1 18.3.4.2 18.3.5 18.3.6 18.3.7 19 19.1	A3 Faxes Received (per page) Send (per page) Inspection fee Consent use fee payable on residential sites after approval of consent use (per month) Penalty: Section 94(1)(g)(v) of the By-Law on Municipal Land Use Planning (per day) BUILDING SURVEY FEES (VAT INCLUDED) Temporary occupation of sidewalks for construction purposes Period of occupation: 0 - 3 months (per m² per month) Period of occupation: longer than 3 months (per m² per month) Monthly building plans schedules (per month) Plan copies A0 (colour) A0 (black & white)	R 2.0 R 3.8 R 5.6 R 220 R 160 R 160 R 21 R 37 R 430 R 420 R 295	R4 R6 R231 R170 R170 R170 R22 R39 R456 R445 R313		R0 R0 R11 R10 R10 R10 R1 R2 R2 R26	6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6%
18.3.4 18.3.4.1 18.3.4.2 18.3.5 18.3.6 18.3.7 19 19.1	Faxes Received (per page) Send (per page) Inspection fee Consent use fee payable on residential sites after approval of consent use (per month) Penalty: Section 94(1)(g)(v) of the By-Law on Municipal Land Use Planning (per day) BUILDING SURVEY FEES (VAT INCLUDED) Temporary occupation of sidewalks for construction purposes Period of occupation: 0 - 3 months (per m² per month) Period of occupation: longer than 3 months (per m² per month) Monthly building plans schedules (per month) Plan copies A0 (colour)	R 2.0 R 3.8 R 5.6 R 220 R 160 R 160 R 21 R 37 R 430 R 420	R4 R6 R231 R170 R170 R170 R22 R39 R456		R0 R0 R11 R10 R10 R10 R1 R2 R26	6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6%

Code	Description	2020/21	2021/22	Discount	Factor / Rand Value Increase	%
	A2 (colour)	R 200	R212		R12	6%
	A2 (black & white)	R 125	R133		R8	6%
	A3	R 84	R89		R5	6%
	A4	R 52	R55		R3	6%
19.4	Building plans (per m ² floor area with a minimum of R100.00)	R 7	R7		R0	6%
	No building plan fees are payable in respect of bona fide RDP houses					
19.5	Minor building work as defined in SABS 0400-1990	R 200	R212		R12	6%
19.6	General erf info (sewerage line etc indication)	R 25	R27		R2	6%
19.7	Indicating of boundary pegs					
19.7.1	Residential sites / empty sites (per site)	R 680	R721		R41	6%
19.7.2	Any other site (per site)	R 1 570	R1 664		R94	6%
19.8	Issuing of certificates					
19.8.1	Completion certificates	R 150	R159		R9	6%
19.8.2	Occupancy certificate	R 150	R159		R9	6%
19.9	Handling fees (water, sewer & electricity connection & fire services fees)	10.0%	10.0%		-	
19.10	Provisional Authorisation in respect of Construction work [Section 7(6) of the National Building Regulations and Building Standards Act, 1977]					
19.10.1	Application fee for Building work not exceeding 50m ²	R 1 000	R1 060		R60	6%
19.10.2	Application fee for Building work in excess of 50m ²	R 2 500	R2 650		R150	6%
		R10 for every 1m ²	R10 for every 1m ²			
		above 50m²	above 50m²			
19.11	Encroachment fees (per m²)	R3.70	R4		RO	6%
19.12	Application fee for relaxation of building lines					
19.12.1	Street building line	R 210	R223		R13	6%
19.12.2	Side or back building line	R 210	R223		R13	6%
19.12.3	Two or more building lines simultaneously	R 420	R445		R25	6%
19.13	Inspection fees requested by members of the public and/or on behalf of members of the public	R 220	R233		R13	6%
19.14	Request for demolition / convertion of buildings	R 220	R233		R13	6%
19.15	Request to sink a borehole	R 220	R233		R13	6%
20	Bank Charges					
20.1	Cheques send back from the bank					
20.1.1	Relevant Bank Costs	Current going rate				
20.1.2	Administrative cost per cheque	R 137			-R137	6%
20.2	Refund of bank deposits wrongly deposited into bank account	-				
20.2.1	Administrative costs	R 275	R291		R16	6%
21	Railway Sidings (VAT Included)					
21.1	Sidings with extension	R 26 185	R27 757		R1 571	6%
22.2	Sidings without extension	-	-			
22	FINANCE DEPARTMENT (VAT INCLUDED)					
22.1	Duplicate statements					
	Specified account and duplicate account requested by client	R 6	R6		RO	6%
22.2	Registered mail	R 33	R35		R2	6%

 $\underline{\textit{All Tariffs as outlined in this Schedule are rounded off to the nearest R0.10 cents}$

NB: